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Summary:

Investigation conducted on April 13-14, 26, 28, 30, and May 10, 1982 (Report
50-445/82-10; 50-446/82-05).

Area Investigated .; :

On April 13-14, 1982, Indi'vidual A was interviewed and alleged he identified
weld defects in Chicago Bridge and Iron (CB&I) pipe whip restraints in
January 1982, and prepared an NCR which was apparently disregarded (never
logged and dispositioned) by QA management personnel. Individual A also

~-

alleged that subsequent to submitting several more NCR's in March and April
q1982, he was fired for "getting involved in other areas outs 'de his scope" of

inspection responsibil.ity. This im estigation involved 38 hours by one
NRC investigator and one NRC inspector.
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*Results:

Investigation of Individual A's allegation that a Nonconformance Report
written by him, ~in about January 1982 concerning weld defects in a number of
CB&I pipe whip restraints, was never documented or resolved, disclosed that
the NCR prepared by Individual A was not properly submitted by him; therefore
it was never entered into the corrective action system. Interview of his
immediate supervisor disclosed that the topic of defective welds in some CB&I -
restraints was discussed with Individual A; however a draft NCR was never
submitted to the supervisor for approval and formal submittal. Interview of
the non-American Society Mechanical Engineers (ASME) NCR Coordinator disclosed
Individual A did discuss with her, the format of an NCR, regarding CB&I
restraints, during approximately the January 1982 timeframe, however it was
never submitted.,

Investigation of Individual A's allegation that he was terminated for writing
NCR's could not substantiate or refute the allegation. A review of NCR's
submitted by Individual A, to which he attributed his termination, disclosed

,

all were appropriately documented and each was pending review or in final
disposition. Interviews of Texas Utilities Generat.ing Company (TUGCO) and
Brown and Root (B&R) Managers disclosed that they had been dissatisfied with *
Individual A's performance, however these concerns were never documented nor I
was he counseled regarding his performance. Interviews with two former
supervisors disclosed that they considered his performance " good" to excellent.
The B&R Quality Assurance (QA) Manager stated Individual A had requested
transfer from the TUGC0 non-ASME Quality Control (QC) staff at the same time

z .that TUGCO management had decided that it was necessary to transfer
Individual A out of their group back to ASME QC staff. Since no position was
open in this group, Individual A was terminated.

Individual A filed a complaint with the U. S. Department of Labor alleging
'

discrimination and a hearing is currently pending. Depending on the results
of this proceeding, further action by Region IV on this matter may be
considered. -s

| . 1

!. With regards to the- CB&I supplied pipe whip restraints, the investigation
[ disclosed that previous problems had been noted on material supplied from this

vendor. The applicant has initiated corrective actions to ensure thatr

! - material received from this vendor will perform its intended function, however
| the NRC inspector war not able to verify the adequacy of these actions. This
|. item was identified as. unresolved (8205/8210-1) and the applicant agreed to
| provide additional information with respect to the vendor verification program
j at CB&I.
i
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*~' DETAILS
s-

1. Persons Contacted

Licensee Employees

D. N. Chapman, QA Manager, TUGC0 ,

R. G. Tolson, Site QA Supervisor

Other Persons Contacted

Individual A through X ,

2. Investigation of Allegationsm

Allegation No. 1

'In January 1982, Individual A wrote a draft NCR which was submitted to
the TUGC0 NCR coordinator; however, the NCR was never given an NCR number
nor was it ever appropriately processed and dispositioned. -

f
Investigative Findings

. ,

On April 13-14, 1982, Individual A was interviewed. Individual A stated
in January 1982 he identified rejectable weld defects in approximately 20

- CB&I pipe whip restraints. He stated he had discussed his findings with
his supervisor (Individual B), who told him that weld quality problems
with CB&I restraints had been identified on previous occasions.
Individual A stated Individual B said this problem was previously
discussed with Individual C (a former ASME project QA manager) who had
said the restraints were vendor-supplied components which were inspected-

by the vendor, the TUGC0 vendor release inspection personnel, and the CPSES'

receiving QA inspection persennel; therefore, they were not subject to
further inspection by Site QC personnel. Individual A stated
Individual B verbally approved his submission of an NCR regarding the
weld defects on the restraints, but said he (Individual B) didn't think it
would be accepted, based on the rationale the restraints had been previously

- inspected and found acceptable. Individual A stated he had submitted the
draft NCR, concerning the weld defects on the 20 restraints, to the non-

,

ASME NCR coordinator and had never again heard anything about it. He!

stated he had not obtained an NCR number prior to submission of the NCR
draft. Individual A stated he believes the NCR was disregarded and never.

formally processed and dispositioned.
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Reviewof'Non-ASMELog

On May 10, 1982, a review of the non-ASME NCR log was conducted for |

December 1981, January 1982, and February 1982. No NCR was identified as j
having been submitted by Individual A. ;

,

Interview of QC Mechanical Equipment Supervisor
1,

On May 10, 1982, Individual B was interviewed. Individual B stated he
recalled Individual A's identification of some weld defect problems with
CB&I restraints in about January 1982. Individual B stated he believed that
these were on restraints in the Unit 2 Auxiliary Feedwater System or the
Unit 2 Main Steam System. Individual B stated he has been aware of weld
quality problems with CB&I supplied restraints for several years.
Individual B stated he brought this matter to the attention of Individual C
about 18 months ago and Individual C stated that these restraints were
vendor-supplied items which were previously inspected and approved by CB&I,
the TUGC0 vender release inspection personnel, and the site QC receiving ,

personnel. He stated' Individual C told hi,m they were acceptable as
manufactured and not to write NCR's concerning.them. Individual B stated
he does not recall Individual A's having written a draft NCR concerning the
approximately 20 restraints identified during the January 1982 timeframe.'
He stated if Individual A had written an NCR he (Individual B) would have
been required to initial it, prior to sutaission and this was never done.

,_
Interview of Non-ASME NCR Coordinator

.-

On May 10, 1982, Individual D, the TUGC0 non-ASME NCR coordinator, was
interviewed. Individual D stated she recalled Individual A's bringing a
draft NCR to her office in about January 1982 which identified weld
defects in about 10 pipe whip restraints. Individual D stated Individual A
did not obtain an NCR number for the draft NCR, nor had it been approved
by his supervisor (which is required prior to formal submission).
Individual D stated Individua-1 Athad just requested she review it for

_

proper format, clarity,. and completeness, which was done. Individual D
stated Individual A took the draft NCR with him and she never saw it

. again.
,

- Allegation No. 2

Individual A stated that in late March 1982 and early April 1982 he

i submitted severaT NCR's which brought him into disfavor with site QA
| management and resulted in his termination.

Investigative Findings .

On April 13-14, 1982, Individual A was interviewed. Individual A stated
| that in Tate March 1982 he prepared an NCR regarding four CB&I manufactured

i

I

i
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pipe whip restraints containing excessive weld defects. Individual A y
stated the defects were inspected to AWS ccde requirements and
mapped on drawings. He stated it was later determined that they were
to be inspected to the ASME code requirements, so the NCR was revised.
Individual A stated during the course of this inspection it became
apparent to him that his supervisors (aside from Individual E) were
unhappy with his performance. Individual A also related that he
submitted NCR's concerning a pipe whip restraint being installed without -

the proper documentation and another regarding a perceived deficiency in
the non-ASME training manual. Individual A stated on April 12, 1982, he
was called to the office of Individual F (the B&R QA manager), where he
was told that he was being terminated. Individual A stated Individual F
said the termination was based on a " speed-letter" from Individual G (the
CPSES non-ASME Mechanical / Civil QA/QC Supervisor), which stated " subject
employee has been assigned the responsibility of inspection of pipe whip

- restraints installation. Subject employee has demonstrated a lack of
ability in performing assigned task, in that he refuses to limit his
scope of responpibili,ty to pipe whip restraints, and insists on.getting ,

involved in other areas outside his scope. Consequently, his services are
no longer required." Individual A stated his termination sheet indicated

*his performance rating was " excellent" and that he was being terminated
for " failure to obey instructions." Individual A stated that none of his'
activities were performed without the knowledge and approval of his
immediate supervisor (Individual E), nor had he been counseled regarding
any unsatisfactory performance on his part. He stated he believed he was
being terminated as a result of his identifying problem areas (writing

_

NCR's) with which management did not want to deal.

Interview of Non-ASME 0A/0C Supervisors

On April 26, 1982, Individual E (Individual A's former immediate
supervisor) was interviewd He stated Individual A worked for him as a'

i QC. inspector, conducting i..spections of pipe whip restraints
installation, since ear 1r March 1982, and that his performance was .

" good." Individual E stated that during this time, Individual A's
performance wa's questionable only on two occasions, which he (Individual E)
did not believe was adequate justification for his termination. Individual E

G
-

stated that in late March 1982, Individual A had reported to him an
inspection of four pipe whip restraints containing numerous unacceptable
welds and that he (Individual E) had advised Individual A to write a
Nonconformance Report identifying the defects on thos, restraints.
Individual E stated Individual A had prepared the draft NCR. Individual E
stated it was then requested that he and Individual A also map the*

L. defects on drawings to be attached to the NCR. Individual E stated that
h after their doing this, it was then determined that the inspection had been
l performed in accordance with the wrong code so a reinspection and remapping

was performed in accordance with the ASME code and the NCR.was submitted.j'
Individ6a1 E stated he was aware of no displeasure on the part of his
supervisors regarding this effort. Individual E identified two additio6al

*

.
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situations wherein Individual A had submitted NCR's dur.ing late March and,

early April, and stated he was aware of no supervisory dissatisfaction with
Individual A's efforts during this inspection and preparation of NCR's.
Individual E stated that on April 12, 1982, Individual A was summoned to
Individual F's office.. Individual E stated he accompanied Individual A
to the meeting wherein Individual F informed Individual A that his
services were no longer required and that he (Individual F) had no place
on the ASME staff to assign Individual A, therefore, he was going to
prepare termination papers. Individual E stated he told Individual F at '
that time that Individual A's actions did not warrant termination. He
stated Individual F explained that since he did not have a place for
Individual A on the staff, no other alternatives were available to him.
Individual E stated that several days later Individual G had told him
that other circumstances, which he (Individual E) was not aware of, related
to Individual A's termination. Individual E stated that he was aware of
no adverse information regarding the work or character of Individual A
which justified his termination.

On April 26, 1982, Individual F was interviewed. Individual F stated *

that Individual A was employed by Brown & Root'(B&R) and worked as the
ASME training coordinator on the QA department's staff. He stated that in

! early 1982 Individual A requested a trans.fer to the field QC group, e

subsequent to which he wa's transferred to the mechanical QC inspection
staff where he was primarily responsible for the inspection of pipe whip
restraints. Individual F stated that function was transferred to the non-
ASME mechanical inspection group under TUGCO, and Individual A was
transferred to that group where he continued to conduct inspection ofu

restraints. Individual F stated that in about mid-February 1982
Individual G advised him they were having a problem with Individual A, in
that he was not adequately qualified for the work he was doing. Individual F
stated Individual G related Individual A was not consistently inspecting
to the criteria which was required. Individual F stated that on several
occasions subsequent to that, Individual G told him Individual A's
performance was less than wobid be expected from a person holding his
(Individual A) certification ~for'the job. Individual F stated the,

problem with I.ndividual A was that-he was not able to follow|
" instructions and conduct inspections within the scope of his

responsibility. Individual F stated that on April 12, 1982, Individual G
_ showed him an NCR which was accompanied'by a note which gave the impression

the NCR was going to be used as a tool by Individual A to receive a raise.
| He stated Individual A had previously made it known that he was unhappy
; with his current. salary grade and wanted a pay increase. Individual F
| stated the note gave Individual H (the site QA manager), Individual G,

and himself the impression that Individual A was willing to disregard the
NCR if possible consideration would be given to his salary. increase.

-- Individual F ttated Individual G indicated that he intended to forward a
meno to him (Individual F) relating that Individual A's services would no
longer b required in his department. Individual F stated he had talked

.

.
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with sev'e'ral of the ASME supervisors on the staff to determine whether
or not Individual A's past performance would warrant trying to create a

'y

job for him, however, these contacts determined that no jobs were
available which Individual A was qualified to assume. He stated that
subsequent tu receipt of a speed letter from Individual G on April 12,
1982, Individual A was terminated.

On April 28, 1982, Individual G was interviewed. Individual G stated -

that in about early February 1982 a reorganization of site responsibilities
occurred at which time he was appointed to his current position, and
several members of the B&R ASME QC inspection group were transferred to
his control. He stated Individual A was ore of these individuals. He
stated that during the next several months.he recognized that Individual A's
performance was not satisfactory as a 1,evel II welding inspector. He
stated that on several occasions during this period it was identified
that Individual A's acceptance criteria for welds exceeded that required
by the AWS code. Individual G stated that on several occasions he
personally observed instances in which Individual A's rejections of welds ,
required constr'uction personnel to perform unnecessary weld surface
preparation prior to performing NDE. Individual G stated he discussed
Individual A's less than satisfactory performance with Individual A's *

'supervisor, Individual E, but did not personally counsel Individual A
concerning his performance. Individual G stated that in late March 1982,
the B&R Subcontract Administrator asked him tu look at four recently

i received CB&I pipe whip restraint assemblies. Individual G stated he looked
at them and determined that there were rejectable weld indications on these

; ' restraints and decided that an NCR should be written. He stated he
instructed Individual E to prepare an NCR on these restraints subsequent.

to which Individual A was sent to conduct the inspection. Individual Gi-

stated the NCR was submitted to him at which time he further advised
Individual E to map the rejectable indications. Individual G stated.

Individual A was sent to do this task and the mapping was returned to-

him upon completion. Individual G stated he noted the map contained large
nuinbers of welds with reject:able porosity. Individual G stated he asked

| Individual E to insure 3that the porosity was indeed rejectable, subsequent
! to which it was found that some were indeed not rejectable. Individual G
| stated the complete inspection effort took about four days which he felt

was excessive for a qualified weld inspector. He stated that based on
! Individual A's unacceptable performance during this inspection and his

previous observations regarding Individual A's performance, he advised
Individual F that he would not be needing Individual A's services much
longer. Individual G stated that on the morning of April 12, 1982, he
was given a memo from Individual A requesting a transfer to the ASME

.
.

Inspection Group which he approved. He stated several minutes later he
received another request from Individual A requesting a transfer to
Individual -B's ASME QC group. He stated that soon thereafter he was
given a stack of documentation which included an'NCR with a note from

; Individudi A to Individual E attached, which stated that no NCR number
,

i had been'obtained for the NCR and that Individual A was open to " pow wo#'
regarding the subject.

|

(-
*
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Ind!viddIT G stated that the issuance of NCR's is not open to negotiation.
He said he interpretated the note as a definite attempt on Individual A's
part to use the NCR as. leverage to obtain a pay increase. He stated that
it was at that time he wrote the note to Individual F indicating Individual A's

. services were no longer required in the non-ASME inspection group.
Individual G stated the note was intended to notify the B&R site QA
manager of Individual A's inability to satisfactorily complete required
inspections, and his inability to limit the scope of his inspection to the,
area to which he had been assigned; i.e., pipe restraint installation.
Individual G stated it is not his policy to discourage the identification
of problems with any safety-related component / structure; however, he did
object to unnecessary random reinspection of items which had been
previously inspected and accepted. Individual G stated that on the
morning of April 13, 1982, he received a copy of Individual A's
termination interview form and noticed that Individual E had rated
Individual A's performance as " excellent" on the form. He stated he
called Individual E to his office to discuss this and Individual E stated
that in his rush to get Individual A's processing completed he merely

'

signed the form which'had been prepared by someone in the time office.
Individual G provided no additional pertinent jnformation.

.

On May 10, 1982, Individual B, the QC ASME Mechanical Equipment i

Supervisor, was interviewed. Individual B stated Individual A formerly
worked for him as a QC inspector from about li'e October 1981 until late
Janaury 1982, at which time he was transferred to the non ASME group which
was taking responsibility for the inspection of pipe whip restraints.

_.

With regard to Individual A's performance, Individual B stated his=

performance, during the period he worked for Individual B, was excellent
and that Individual B would have been willing to accept him back into his
group at the time the decision was made to terminate him.

Interview of Non-ASME NCR Coordinator

On~ April 28, 1982, Individuah.DwasinterviewedandtheNon-ASMENCRlog
was reviewed. The review of the non-ASME NCR log disclosed that all
NCR's identified by Individual A as having been submitted by him between
March and May 1962 were recorded in the log and that corrective action
had been taken or evaluation was pending. Individual D stated the

- non-ASME NCR program is accomplished in accordance with applicable
procedures, to include the issuance of NCR numbers upon request of QC

| inspectors. Any NCR not issued subsequent to the QC inspectors obtaining
the number, must'be correctly voided and the document forwarded to the non-
ASME NCR office for file retention.

1
. .
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(Investihator'sNote: During the initial interview of Individual A he
##identified several other NCR's he had submitted in late March and early

April 1982 which he believed were contributing factors to his
tennination. A review of the non-ASME NCR log disclosed these NCR's were
issued and that they were in the review cycle or had been properly
dispositioned.),

Department of Labor Referral .

On April 15, 1982, Individual A filed a complaint with the U. S. Department
of Labor, Mr. Robert J. Fortman, Assistant Area Director, Fort. Worth,
Texas, under the provision of the Energy Reorganization Act (PL 95-601).
Mr. Fortman provided a copy of the complaint and a copy of Regulation 29
CFR Part 24 to B&R on April 26, 1982. Mr. Fortman participated in
interviews of pertinent CPSES employees on April 26, 1982, as reported
herein, and has been provided with copies of all statements and
documentary evidence pertinent to Individual A's complaint obtained
during this NRC investigative effort. On May 14, 1982, the Department of ,
Labor, Fort. Wo'rth, Texas forwarded a letter to B&R, Houston, Texas,
advising them that "the weight of evidence to date indicates that
(Individual A) was a protected employee engaging in a protective activity

fwithin the ambit of the Energy Reorganization Act, and that
discrisaination, as defined and prohibited by the statute, was a factor in
the actions which comprised his complaint." The letter additionally
identified actions necessary to abate the violation and provide
appropriate relief and apprised B&R of its rignts and the means for

- filing an appeal to the decision.
<

Other Investigative Aspects
t

In September 1980 NRC Investigation Report No. 50-445; 50-446/80-22
; addressed an allegation concerning CB&I compont ts identified

during the investigation as moment restraints, which were waived (by
Individual C, herein) for shipment to CPSES despite their having been
identified at the vender site by a B&R QC inspector as containing
deficient welds. Examination of four of these moment restraints

t disclosed that " unsuitable weld surface conditions" were present. An NRC
Notice of Violation (NRC report 50-445; 50-446/80-20) was issued to TUGC0
concerning this matter.

On March 22, 1982, TUGC0 NCR M-82-00296R.1 was wri 'en identifying weld
surface defects on four CBI pipe whip restraints. Individual A alleged
and Individual B recalled that similar problems with CB&I restraints were.

-
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identif~iifd in January 1982. Individual B additionally related that during
the past "several years" welding and material problems were identified on
CB&I restraints and on these occasions a former B&R QA supervisor
(Individual C) had refused to allow NCR's to be submitted concerning the
weld defects identified on CB&I restraints, based on the contention that
previous inspections by CB&I and TUGC0 found the restraints to be acceptable.

On April 30, 1982, the TUGC0 QA Manager, was interviewed. Individual I ,

stated he is responsible for ths' supervision of the QA program at CPSES
as well as the QA Vendor Surveillance Program. When questioned concerning
the results of the TUGC0 corrective action to NRC Notice of Violation 50-445;
50-446/80-20, reference supra, Individual I provided B&R NCR N2512, dated
September 22, 1980, which indicated 49 of the 112 CB&I manufactured restraints
inspected, at that time, required rework in order to meet welding and
inspection criteria.

He then provided TUGC0 vendor inspection and release documents which were
reviewed. Accompanying each trip report is a vendor QA rating form which
provides a means of calculating a performance score or rating (95 to 100 '

is excellent; 90 to 95 equals acceptable; 80 to 90 is marginal; and below 80
equals unacceptable). The following are perfo'rmance ratings for 1982 -

inspections at CB&I:
, ,

f

Date No. of Items Released Rating-

02-10-82 24 Pipe Whip Restraints -8.9
a- and Miscellaneous Material

03-03-82 13 Pipe Whip Restraints 21.6
and Miscellaneous Material

03-16-82 8 Pipe Whip Restraints 16.9

04-02-82 I,31.PipeWhipRestraints -588.9
and Miscellaneous Material.,,

'

The TUGC0 QA Manager indicated that actions have been previously implemented
to correct the apparent deficiencies in the CB&I QC program. For example
he indicated that several previous shipments had been inspected at the vendor
shop and had been refused authorization for shipping until corrective
action was completed. However, unlike previous occassions where TUGC0 QA
inspectors would identify all nonconforming conditions needing correction,
the present plans were to reject the shipment without detailing specific
deficiencies,'thereby forcing the inspection burden onto the vendor's QC
staff. Thes,e problems have been the subject of discussions between TUGC0
QA and CB&I management.

/ .
.
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On April 30, 1982, Individual J, the TUGC0 QA vendor compliance
supervisor, was interviewed. Individual J related in recent months~

release inspections at CB&I have identified increasing problems with
their products and theic QA/QC program. Individual J stated the TUGC0
vendor inspections include inspection of components welds and dimensional
checks in addition ~to reviewing of NDE records. He stated all noted
deficiencies must be corrected by the vendor prior to shipment. -

Individual J stated he participated in the April 2,1982 inspection at CB&I
and noted that 30 of the 31 pipe whip restraints inspected had weld problems
which required rework prior to acceptance and shipment. Individual J
stated he met with the CB&I QA Manager during that insrection trip and
related his dissatifaction with CB&I performance.

On April 30, 1982, Individual K, a TUGC0 vendor insp ector, was
interviewed concerning his March 3, 1982, vendor release inspection at
CB&I during which he inspected the pipe whip restraints which were

,

identified, in , late March 1982 at CPSES, as having weld defects. .

Individual K stated he had inspected all welds on these restraints during
his inspection, and had identified no weld defects. He stated that

,

subsequent to the identification of the weld defects at CPSES he went ,
there and observed most of the defects were "only marginally deficient,
if that." Individual K stated he obviously had overlooked some
rejectable welds during his March 3,1982, inspection. When questioned
concerning his review of NDE records on these restraints, Individual K
stated he did not review the NDE records, only the certificate of

,

compliance certifying satifactory NDE was performed. Individual K stated
that during the past several years, CB&I QA/QC performance has been less
than satisfactory. He stated they have had serious problems meeting
dimensional requirements on components and that the quality of their

. welding is frequently inadequate.

Subsequent to the inspection the NRC inspector was provided a memo
detailing the results of TUGC0's' inspection of 56 CB&I supplied pipe whip
restraints. These included the.four identified on NCR M-82-00296R.1.
Out of a total'of approximately'55,000 inches of welding some 350 inches
of nonconforming weld were identified. Deficiencies such as overlap and
undercut were noted; These deficiencies were evaluated for reportability
under 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) and determined not to be significant and
therefore not reportable.

.

In a phone conversation with the TUGC0 QA Manager on June 28, 1982, the
NRC inspector, discussed the results of the above inspections and was*

informed of the steps that had been initiated at the CB&I factory to
verify proper QC was being performed. The NRC inspector ackr.3wledged the
actions that the applicant had taken and indicated that the matter of
whether t.hese steps were adequate to ensure that the restraints arriving
at the d>SES were capable of performing their intended function would

,

*
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remain unresolved until the NRC had an opportunity to review this program
in detail. The TUGC0 QA Manager indicated that he could assist by
sending a letter to the Region IV office which would describe this
program in detail.

Unresolved Item

An unresolved item is an item about which more information is needed in '

order to determine whether that item is a violation, deviation or a clear
item. One unresolved item is identified in the preceeding paragraph:

Item Description

8205/8210-1 CB&I Supplied Material

4.
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U.S! Department.cf Labor e4 % |
'

; ro m n . y-

Room 7Al2, 819 Taylor St. A }';g ;)
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 . txYvO |,

\
'

:

May 14, 1982
.

%

Brown & Root, Inc.
Stephen L. Hoech
Manager of Employee Relations / Compliance

--

P. O. Box 3
Pouston, Texas- 77001

Re: Charles A. Atchison
vs. Brown & Root, Inc.

*,
'

Dear Mr. Hoech:
,e

This letter is to notify you of the results of our compliance actions in the
above case. As you bow, Charle's Atchison filed a complaint with the Secretary
of Labor under the Energy Reorganization Act on April 16, 1982. A copy of the

complaint, a copy of Regulations, 29 CFR Part 24, and a copy of the pertinent
section.of the statute were furnished in a previous letter from this office.

;

Our initial efforts to conciliate the matter revealed that the parties would
not at that tirae reach a mutually agreeable settlement. An investigation was

then conducted. Based on our investigation, the weight of evidence to date
indicates that ' Charles A. Atchison was a protected employee engaging in a

and thatprotected activity within the ambit of the Energy Reorganization Act,
discrimination as defined and prohi.bited by the statute was a factor in the
actions shich comprise his complaint. .The following disclosures were per-
suasive in this determination:s

'

The company records and interviews of company employees revealed that
Mr. Atchison's performance throughout his entire employment with Brown

~ & Root, Inc. was '' good" to " excellent". In fact, his discharge paper
-

,

!' completed on his final day (4-12-82) by his supervisor says that his
performance rating .was excellent.

'

The' facts 'devel,oped during the investigation showed that Mr. Atchison's''

filing of several'nonconformance reports (NCR) on possible safety
3. problems led.to his discharge on April 12, 1982. NCR's submitted on

thrch 23,1982 and April 12, 1982 were directly responsible for his
discharge. Those NCR numbers are M.82-00296 (3-23-82) and M-82-00361
(4-12-82)I - ~ , 7.{;. : .g. g ,

. . - .. w -g
On the dat,e of Mr. Atchison's discharge (4-12-82) his' Counsplinfsyi,d _ c.

~

,.

Guidance Report signed by Gordon Purdy stated he was discharged for " lack
.of ability to perform assigned tasks and follow supervisory direction."., ,

/.~ . :
Q.-

f. *
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Brown & Root, Inc. -2-

3

Mr. Purdy was following orders given to him that same day in a written
message which said " Subject employee has demonstrated a lack of ability
in performing assigned task, in that he refuses to limit his scope of
responsibility to pipe whip restraints, and insists in getting involved
in other areas outside his scope. Consequently, his services are no

-longer required".

As an employee working on the Commanche Peak Nuclear Project and
especially as a quality control inspector, Mr. Atchison was performing
his duties and his responsibilities by reporting possible non-conforming
conditions on the jcb site. It clearly was'his responsibility to report

all nonconforming items even if they were not within his pipe whipf

restraint area.

This letter will notify you that the following actions are required to abate
the violation and provide appropriate relief: - +

1. Re2nitatement to his position and pay at the Comeanche Peak Project
exactly as it existed before April 12,,1982.

2. Payment of all wages and benefits that he has lost since his termina-
tion on April 12, 1982 to the date he is reinstated.

~~

3. Payment for all expenses incurred for his attorney and other expenses
which have been incurred because of his termination and period of
unemployment.

.

4. Removal of all references to his termination from his personnel files.

This letter will also notify you t, hat if you wish to appeal the above findings*

and remedy, you have a right to a bormal hearing on the record. Io exercise
this right you must, within' five (5) calendar days of receipt of this letter,|

|
file your request foi a hearing by telegram to:

~

The Chief Administrative Law Judge
U. S. Department of Labor i

.

,

Suite 700, Vanguard Building
1111 - 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036 *'

.

Unless a telegram request is received by the Chief Administrative Law Judge
within the five-day period, this notice of determination and remedial actionr

will'become the final order of the Secretary of Labor., By copy of this
letter I am ad, vising Charles A. Atchison of the determination and right to a
hearing. A copy of this letter and thd complaint have also been sent to the

;

Chief' Administrative Law Judge. If you decide to request a hearing it will *

be necessary to send copies of the telegram to Charles A. Atchison and to me
819 Taylor Street,' Room 7Al2, Fort Worth, TX 76102, phone 817 334-3417.at

After I receive the copy of you,r request, appropriate preparations for the
hearing can be made. If you have any questions do not hesitate to call me.

.

a

-
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Brown & Root, Inc. -3-

It should be made clear to all parties that the role of the Department of ,

'

Labor is not to represent the parties in any hearing. Tne Department would
be neutral in such a hearing which is simply part of the f act-development
process, and only allows the parties an, opportunity to present eveidence for '

the record. If there is a hearing, an Order of the Secretary shall be based
upon the record made at said hearing, and shall either provide appropriate
relief or deny the complaint.

Sincerely, ,

!]1 7/;- T ' M.
4WpJ . [' O' ,

urtis L. Poer <'
s

Area Director ,

,

cc: Charles 11. Atchison
NRC

-
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CASE t/.HIBIT 738
, . .OHice of AcrninistrMeve t.aw .luopes , "

U. S. Department of Labor 2M Mair. Street -

San Francisco. California 94105 g.~

Suite 600 '

(415) 974-0514 ;

TIS 8.454 0514
.

}L. 3'

-

In the Matter of ,

-CHARLES A. ATCHISON
Complainant

CASE Ho. 82-EEA-9 .
,

,

v.

BROWN AND ROOT, INC.
Respondent

'

,

^'

.

_ Kenneth J. Mighell, Esq. -
,

Cowles, Sorrells, Patterson & Thompson
.

1800 One Main Place ~

Dallas, Texas 75250.

For the Complainant

Peter R. McClain, Esq.
"

Brown & Root, Inc.
'F. O. Box 3 .

Ecuston, Texas 77001
For the Respondent*

,
-,

Before: ELLIN M. O,' S E E A i
Administrative Law Judge

-

..

RECOMMENDED DECISION ,

Statement of the Case. ,

.

proceeding under i 210 of the Energy Reorgani ation~

This is a

f Act of 197,4 as amended (42 U.S.C. 55851), hereafter called the v.
Nuclear ResuIstory

-

! Act. The 'Act n'*2 U.S.C. 15851(a)) prohibits a

Com=ission (NP.C) licensee from discharging or discriminating against
on employee who has commenced a proceeding to carry out the purposes;

of the Act.
The Act is implemented by re gulation s designed to

'

|
protect so-called " whistle-blower" employees from retaliatory or;

|
discriminatory actions by their employers ~(at 29 C.F.R. Part 24).
An employee who believes that he or she has been discripinated
ngainst in violation of that section may file a complaint within 30
days after the violation occurs.

|

. . . - - - . . .. . -._ . - . _ - _ - . - . . . . -. . . . _ - . . --
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!The compicinant.on April 16, 1982 filed o cooplaint undar ths
g , Act and regulations with the Secretary of Labor. yollowing on in-

vestigation the Area Director of the Department's Employment' Stand-.

Administrat. ion issued a May 14, 1982 determination that com- ' j

protected activity,arcs a'frotected employee engaging in a
plainant waswithin the Act's ambit and that discrimination prohibited by the Agt ,)

vis a factor in the actions of which he complained, warra ntin g,4h e T
Director's notice to respondent to abate their violation of the Adr.

and provide specified appropriate relief to co=plainant, including
his reinstatement and payment of back vag'es and expenses incurred*

*

because of his termination and unemployment.
'

Respondent timely appealed this determination, as a result of
which by July 8, 1982 notice, this matter was scheduled for formal

f
hearing held in Dallas, Texas on August 19, 1982, August 20, 1982both represented by counseland August 21, 1982. The parties were opportunity to submit -'

i
at hearing, and at counsel's joint request an
written briefs was afforded. The record was closed on October 6,

-

1962, with the receipt of briefs. *

Eereby admitted int.o the record is co=plainant's counsel's
September 1, 1982 letter, submitted in accord with my instruction's
at trial, which also encloses an identifying exhibit list of the
Clai= ant's 26 Exhibits. admitted at trial, as well as an identifi-
cation list of the contents'of Clai= ant's Exhibit 26, the Depardment

, of. Labor file. Counsel's fee petition, included with his September
1, 198 2 let t er, is admitted. .

An identifying description of the contents of responden't's
three volu=es of Exhibits :onditionally ad=itted at trial, then
marked and identified as Respondent's Volu=es A, 3, and C, was

received with respondent's counsel's Septe=ber 1, 1982 le tter. It,

and counsel's September 1, 1982 letter are hereby entered into the
,ounsel's September 1, 1982 lack of

record. Given co=plainant's c
are finally nd=itted into

objection, all of re spondent 's exhibit s
the record. Respondent's counsel's Septe=ber 22, 1982 letter with

[
his enclosed motion to correct the transcript is. admitted, and this
motion is granted. Complainant's counsel has not objected to this -'

'

motion since service; most of the changes are minor spelling .
-

corrections, the re=ainder consistent with the sense of similar
452 correction is in accord with this ,

testimony, and the page
witness' omitted res-ponse.

To the extent possible, for case and clarity in review of a*
.

volu=1sous and u.nvieldy record, this decision's references to theconfor= to respondent's counsel's method of
evidence vill atte=pt to
reference described in footnote one of his post-trial brief. v

< be, heard'..

Both parties having been afforded full opportunity to~

and to present evidence and arguments on the issues, this
.

.,

9

-2- .

6
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. CASE ATTACHMENT 1 - Page 3'

'
..

.i . .

[. " reco= mended decision, and the findings of foc and conclusions
reflected below, are based on the entire record of the proceedings, I~

land on consideration of their briefs.
1;--

C o r.p l a in a n t ' s Credibility -

,

f

In reaching the following findings of fact and weighing the "v.

credibility of the witness'es' testinony, the fact that co=plainanb"

lied on his application for Brown and Root employment when he stated
he received an associate's degree from Ta'rrant County Junior College
has'been carefully considered. In this regard, Brown and Root was
construtively aware of the complainant's false statements as to his
educational achieve =ents no later than sometime in the summer of
1980, when they received such advice in response to their apparent
routine inquiry (NCR Exs. 134, 1 37 ; NCR 3199-3469.) However, no

action in accordance with their standard advice to potential '

employee job applicants that an'y misrepreseotation of application
facts may be a cause for dismissal was taken at any time prior to
the April 12, 1982 termination at issue. Apparently this was
because this filed reply,(NCR Ex. 134) indicating complainant's
false state =ents, was overlooked or unread on receipt It is cl,e ar.

that neither Mr. Purdy nor Mr. Brandt was aware of any of the
clai= ant's false representations as to his educational achievenents
until they ca=e to light in' connection with the July 1982 Nuclear
Regulatory Commission (NRC) hearings.

~

However, Brown end Root's inaction does not alter the fact of*

.

complainant's initial =isrepresentation; and further, the record
J.

cetablishes complainant also physically altered a copy of the .

I Tarrant County Junior College reply to Brown and Root to reflect his
ochievement of a degree and then used this altered form as part of
his January 1982 application for TUCCO employment. These facts as

to the complainant's document alteration were , elicited from him in
connection with pust terminaticn. activities, and his testf=ony
before the NRC (NCR 3 1 9 9. ,3 4 6 9 )', and were also unknown to Mr. Brandt
and Mr. Purdy at his April 12, 1982 termination.

Careful consideration has been given to these misrepresenta-
| tions, not under oath, including the circu= stances thereof; as well'

as complainant's misstatements at points.under oath. (NCR 3199, at
3277: 15-18, BCR Ex. 200). While they are not, in my opinion, ,

weighing the entire record to decide the issues before me,
detereinetive of en=plainant's total lack of credibility, these
oerious, unbelievably explained actions, of necessity, are of
considerable significance in assessing his credibility vis-a-vis
respondent's vitness' where their testicony conflicts.

W .

Y
Howe v.e r , 'c o mpla ina n t ' s credibility does not determine his

establish =ent of a prima facia case of discharge for a protected
' activity; the internal Brown and Root written documents do. In

-
.

3--
,

1 -

|

|
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.
reoching factual findings where attestions conflict I havo lookod

.
. ., .

other evidence surrounding theand particularly weighed the
events in quest 4en to judge the actuality of the situation ~ ,to,

presented, giving veight to complainant's representations only when
correborated by other evidence of record over which he had no #

-

control, including reasonable inferences therefrom. m
s

The findings reached below are made because the other k
'

surrounding evidence in this case persuades of the
-

who sisrepresented; lied and
issue-deter =inative averments of onecitered a college record. My evaluation of the respondent's
vitnesses' testimony itself, and when analyzed with their pre April
13, 1982 records, and their pre and post April 12, 1982 statenents,
co=vinces that their proffered explanation of the non protected

for co=plainant's termination is not reasonable nor credible
and is pretexual. The question of complainant's credibility plays ,reasons
little, if any, part in this finding and conclusion.

and His Firing
Cocplainant's Background with Brown and Root

Brown and Root, the' respondent, hereinafter B&R, is 'the con ~+
structor of the Coceanche Peak Steam Electric (CPSI) Nuclear Project
at Glen Ecse, Texas for Texas Utilities Generating Company, berein
(TUGCO). Cc=plainant was employed by Brown and Root at the Cesdnche
Peek Nuclear Project on February 25, 1979, and at all times since,
and until his April 12, 1982 ter=inatien was Brown and Root's1 / document ~ specialist. As such
employee. He was hired as a QA/QC
he was responsible for insuring that all required documentat' ion was

-

completed and accurate in accordsuce with applicable procedures and
standards. He held this job until the fall of 1979 when he became a
Quality Assurance Engineering Specialist where as such he was in-
volved in reviewing reports of nonconfor=ance against the appropri-
are applicable standards and requirementc; and which ultinately
resulted in his being assignej the job title of Project Training
Coordinator, writing, i n s,t r u c t i n g and teaching courses. to certifyas cualified to perform a variety of
personnel of Brown-and Ro'ot
inspection functions involved in documentation / inspection forHe also, as of 1981, was certified as an auditor and ,

ce=pliance. .

was involved in vendor audits.
He had held his.~ project training coordinator position for

. core than a year as of late 1981 when, as a result of a canagement
reorganization at Erown and Rooc, affecting a number of respondent'stransferred, in compliance with his specifice=ployees, he vns on the recoc=endation of Jimrequest and desires, and appparently a quality
Hawkins, a prior site QA caneger, to a field job as

on the project.. OrEanizationally in this field
control inspeftor
position he was assigned to what is known within Brown and Root

-

as
.

*

.

Control. Hereinafter Quality Control
I / Quality Assurance / Qualityvill be referred to as QC, as in QC inspector.~

.

.

W W
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tho 1SME}/ sida of the project, the nechanical QC inspection staff.
vhere he worked under the inesdiate supervision of Richord D. Ico,

the QC ASME Mechanical Equipment Supervisor. His primary QC
*

inspector job function responsibility from the time of his 1981
transfer to the field'and during the organicational. changes of his-
position thereafter, until he was terminated April 12, 1982, was .f

inspection of pipe whip restraints. 7,T'

r
.

,

c'omplainant's supervisor from December 1961 until lateAs qualityJanuary 1982, Mr. Ice found complainant's performance as a
control inspector excellent, (NRC Ex 5A) and he testified he would-
have villingly accepted complainant back into his group, if he had

questioning incidentany say in the matter, despite the one
reflected at TR 275-277 where co=plainant was concerned because the
certification paper-work for the job he was being asked to perform
was not co=pleted. Mr. Ice's testi=ony as to comp 1sinant's field
work performance is not dissi=ilar to the prior good work perfor-

.

formance evaluations he received fro = earlier Brown and Root rating
supervisors, albeit they assessed him in the different job titles he
held prior to his transfer to the field (Exhibits within Plaintiff's
Exhibits 3-15; within Plaintiff's Ex. 26). ,

Sometime in late January 1982 another nanagement realign =ent of
project site responsibilities took pla ce which affected c o:p l a in' ant .i
A decision was cade to transfer several e=picyees of the Brown snd
Root ASME QC inspection group, including conplainant, to a non-ASME

organizationally under TUCCO, in connec--

nec,hanical inspection grouption with a transfer of inspection of pipe whip restraints responsi- -

bilities fro = Brown and loot to TUGCO.
Mr. Cordon Purdy is the Brown and Root Site QA Mana ger at

Coceanche Peak, and at all times since his assignment to this
position in late 1981, has organicationally been complainant's
ultice*e supervisor, many layers recoved. As s u ch he w a s the
responsible Brown and Root of ficial who nade the Apri~ 12, 1982
decision to fire the complainant, and it was Mr. Purdy who
personally orally advised htm of this decision on April 12, 1982.
It would appear that the 3rown and Root manage =ent reorganization of
late 1981 ves connected with Purdy's transfer to the project from a
corporate entity in Houston. It was Mr. Purdy who was responsible
for advising Mr. Erandt, the Ebasco Services employee of TUCCD's.~

subcontractor, of just which Brown and Root ecployees would be
transferred to Brandt's group in conne: tion with the 1982 transfer
of pipe whip restiaints inspection responsibilities from Brown and
Root to TUGCO. .

Mr.Brandt was the project's non-ASME Hechanical/ Civil QA/QC .-

Supervisoi. When advised by Purdy that Atchison was being
transferred to his group, Mr. Brandt objected.

He told Purdy he did

.

.

Society of Mechanical Engineers
.

[/ American

9

5--
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. .., .,

not vant complainant in his group. While complainant had never.

previously worked for, or under Brandt; or for anyone who reported ~

to Brandt who v'ould have personal knowledge of complainant's workU

performance, or job habits, Mr. Brandt had formed an opinion, for* -

reasons stated belov,'that co=plainant was unqualified as a, and ta

test velders, and spent his time as training coordinator job seekfTgb
fer, and "stiring up" the project's quality control inspectors.
Brandt had previously conveyed this opinion of Atchison to Purdy6

prior to complainant's 1981 transfer to the field. Purdy neverthe-

less advised Brandt that Atchison would be transferred to his gro,up.
As a result of this transfer, sometime in February 1982

under the direct and immediatecomplainant organizational 1y came non- ASME Mechanical QC Lead
'

supervision of Kanda11 D. Smith, the
a Brown and Root employee. Between Brandt and Smith,

Smith reported to a Mr. Foote, an Ebasco employee, (not qualified as"Supervisor,

a welder) who reported to Brandt.

On April 2, 1982 Smith evaluated complainant's job performance
end job habits, in connection with the promotion from QC'Inspectsr B
to QC Inspector A that Smith then recommended to Brandt, through

co=plainant.'s request, a request apparently' generated'by
Purdy's Tebruary 12, 1982 menorandum as'to salary adjustments fbr QC
Foote, at

and co=plainant's achievement of the certification
,

inspectors
|

necessary to qualify for the promotion it described. (Pt Exhibit D,
FX Exs. 18, 19). Complainant was outstanding to exceptional in five

- leadership potential.' -

of the six rated items, average in only one
The quality as well as quantity of his work was, in Smith's judg- -

ment, outstanding. When called upon to initiate and process the
paperwork to effectuate Purdy's April 12, 1982 termination decisien
Smith had to again rate complainant's job perfornance. He reitera-

ted it ves excellent. (PX Ex. 24). ,

_

-

, According to what.Spith was told by Purdy April 12, 1982
. =

co=plainant was being fired because Brandt told Purdy his services|

were no longer required and Purdy had no place to assign Atchison on
the ASME Staff. The counseling and guidance report which Purdy ,

signed in connection with complainant's termination stated his ,

recommended because of Atchison's ~1ack of ability
ter=ination was and follow supervisory instructions" in-

perfor= assigned.~ taskshis work performance (PX Ex. 22); an obvious reflection of Bran 6t'sto
,

April 12, 1982 written advice to Purdy that complainant's services
were no longer required by him because while Atchison was assigned* ~

whip restraints installa-responsibility for inspection of pipethe
tion he ,

Y.a lack of ability in perfor=ing"has demonstrated
,

assigned task, in that (e=phasis supplied) he
.

refuses to limit his scope of responsibility to|
-

, pipe whip restraints, and insists on gettingoutside his scope." -

involved with other areas
(PX. Ex. 23).' '

I

1
. 6--
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Complainant in connenting as. requested on Brown and Root's
,

April 12, 1982 internal counseling report, above Purdy's signature"

.
. that day and assumedly prior to such signature (TR 711-714), stated

that his termination in fact resulted fro = his reporting of unsatis .

factory, vendorilupp1(ed 3/ pipe whip res:raints betng installed on.
this nuclest project, and a personal conflict with Mr. Brandt and
Mr. Foote over his reporting this concompliance (PX Ex. 22). *?

h3

Brown and Root's Trial Contentions As To Ter=ination
Brandt's, Purdy's and Brown and Root's post April 12, 1982

statements as to the reasons for Atchison's firing vary from and are
inconsistent with those reflected ~ in their April 12, 1932 internal
coe=unication, the Brown and Roote termination forms that day and
some of Purdy's April 12, 1982 statements to Atchison and Smith.
3randt's later statements indicate that in fact the complainant's
firing.resulted from a co=bination of Brandt's perceptions and -

evaluations of Atchison's job performance inadequacies and mistakes
personally observed on two occasions in March 1982, one in connec-
tion with the nonconformance report reported and logged in
complainant's na=e, fM-52-00296 (hereinaf ter NCR 296); and'TUCO's,
and Brown and Root's belief that cocpl ainant 's . April 12, 1982
nonconfor=ance report fM-82-00361 (hereina f t'e r N CR f361) was an ,

attempt to leverage or s e c u r,e a pro =otion through the attached "pov
vov~ note. However, Purdy attested co=plainant was fired because of4

the circu= stances attendant on his April 12, 1982 filing of NCR
,

#361, including Purdy's belief cocplainant's "pov vov~ note to Smith-

was an attempt to use a nonconformance report to secure a promotion
and Purdy's unsuccessful efforts to place complainant in any other
Brown and Root job after Brandt's PX Exhibit 23 advice.

APPLICABLE LAW - ISSUE FOR DECISION

The respondent's position,is that the complainant has failed to
state a proper cause of action for which relief may be granted under~

s

i 210 of the Act, 42 U.S Q. 5851. This section provides:

"Sec. 210(a) do employer, including a Coc=ission licen- .

~

see, an applicant for a Com=ission license, or a con-
tractor or a subcontractor of a Comcission licensee orl

applicant, =ay discharge any e=ployee or otherwise ,

discriminate against any e=ployee with respect to his
compensation, terns, conditions, or privileges of
employment because the employee (or any p e,r s on acting
pursuant to .a request of the employee) -

(1) commenced, caused to be concenced, or is
abou( to commence or cause to be commenced a pro- v.

ceeding under this Act or the Atocic Energy Act of
.

~
.

[/ Vendor referred to was CB&I, Chicago Bridge and Iron.
.

-7--
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an,anded, or a proceeding for the cdsin- /
. .' .1954, as

. istration or enforcement of any requirement'

,

imposed under this Act or the Atomic Energy Act of,

1954, as amended; . _ -

"( 2 ) testified or is about to testify in any such ;-
,,

etproceeding or;*

Iv,
,

(3) assisted or participated or is about to as-
sist or participate in any manner in such a pro-
ceeding or in any.other manner in such a proceed '
ing or in any other action to carry out the '

,

purposes of this Act or the Atomic Energy Act of
1954, as amended."

Complainant asserts he was discharged by reskondent April 12,
1982 because of, and following his actions to report construction -

deficiencies, and to give information as to quality control
violations under this Act or the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, i.e.,

- because he filed NCR #296 and NCR #361. In effect, the quality

control procedure under v,hich he was functioning when these NCRs '

were averredly filed by him, (10 C.T.R. Part 50, 5 50.34(a)(7),

Appendix 3), and in, and for, the performance of which he alleges he
was fired, in ey opinion in th e= s elv es constitute an action or s''
proceeding for the ad=inistration or enforcement of the Acts'
requirements; and further, in such performance, giving rise to thewas carryingaverred discriminatory firing at issue, the co m,p l a i n a n t'

out the Acts' purposes. Thus, in =y opinion, and it is ao found,
the complainant's activities giving rise to his April 12, 1982
firing, that is his averred filing of NCR f296 and his filing of NCR
f361, were protected activities within this Act's meaning to which|

the protected activity provisions of 55851 apply.
,

I also find from Smith's testimony that in connection with his .

work on NCR f296 complainant mjnt[oned he would, as he had in the*

past, go to the Nuclear Re,gulatory Commission with his unanswered
concerns about a backfit p'r o g r a m , knowledge as to which Smith *

conveyed to Foote. (TR 430-433). I also infer from the total,

P!

f
circumstances presented in this record that he voiced these concerus

(
to other inspecting. personnel at the worksite. .Nevertheless I do
not believe in the circumstances here, where the filing of'NCR (296' *

and NCR f361 themselves constitute protected activity under the
Act, that complainant's stated intent to approach th e Commission, or
knowledge of this statement by Brandt and/or Purdy, determinesprotected activity when fired.whether complainant was engaged in a

Brandt and Purdy's testimeny establish cocplainant's firing
resulted from Kis filing NCR f361, and the circumstcnces surrounding
and resulting from the co=plainant's filing of this report, a report,

which in and of itself was an action to carry out the Act's
-

, .

.

8--
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The argument that the NCR itself did not precipitoto and.

result in the co.=plainant's firing, but that the "pov vow" notepurpose.

clone resulted"in his firing, divorced fro = the NCE to which it was
attached; and that the,latter is an activity beyond the ambit of t he
Act's protection, is totally illogical and unconvincing. Reason ,,

dictates that the "pov vov' note is meaningless absent NCR f361
ev
'ev

Therefore the issue to be determined here is whether Brown and
,

Root violated the ecployee protection provisions of the Act, 42
U.S.C. 15851, by discharging Atchison for complaining about and
reporting the construction defects and quality control defic'iencies
in the nuclear plant workplace, for his averred filing of NCR (296,
and his April 12, 1982 filing of NCR f361.

I as of the opinion that under the case law applicable to this .
issue ender the Act;

P. t . Healthy City School District Board of
Education v. Doyle_, 429 U.S. 274; Texas Department of Comnunity
Affairs v. Burdine_, 101 S.Ct. 1089; TRW. Inc. v. NLRB, 654 F.2d 307

and Censo11 dated Edison Co=pany of New York, Inc. v. Donovan,

Dkt. No. 81-a215, 2nd Circuit Court of Appeals, 3/6/62; this record
sust be analyzed and findings made in accord ~with the followingp r'i m a facie showing
pri=ciples. The co=plainant cust cake a ,

sufficient to support an inference that protected conduct was af
" motivating factor" in the e=ployer's decision to ter=inate him.I find from thisestablished, which as indicated below,Having sorecord, the e=ployer cust articulate a legitimate business reason
for,the action taken against complainant, denenstrate that the came

-

action would have taken place even in the absence of the protected
conduct; and the complainant cost then persuade by su bs t a nt ia l
evidence that the protected activity was the moving cause for the
dismissal or other complained of discriminatory action under $5851.

With the background facts noted above, and this concept of theissue before ne is to be decided,framework againstfwhich'th'e this record, in cl u din glegalall the evidence gathered and reflected in
that not recited below, is analyced to reach specific findings of
fact and conclusions determinative of the issue of whether complain-*

discharged for engaging in activity protected by the Act.
nant was

TINDINGS OF FACT .

*

|
Non Confor=ance Reports (NCRs) Procedures _

The record.' establishes that in September 1980, cocplainant
advised the NRC of welding deficiencies in vendor canufacturedon NRC investigation resulted in
(CB&I) pipe moment restraints wh,ich
their issusnce of a Notice of Violation.

Complainant's averment 9.
~

that these defects, identified by a Brown and Root QC inspector atvalved for shipment to the Coemanche Peak
.the C5&1 vendor site, were
nuclear plant by Brown and Root personnel was not substantiated by-

the NRC's' 1960 investigation. (NRC Ex. 199).
) ,

)-

"
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I In Jonuary 1982 Atchison discussod his identificatica af j
.

reje.ctable veld d ef ecto in a number of CB&! vendor-supplied pipo-

whip restraints with his then supervisor, Ice. He was advised that !

similar problems with ,such items having been identified on prior -
-

occasions, these vender-supplied restraints were not subject to ,, ''further inspection by site QC personnel, having been inspected bri
the vendor, the TUCCO vendor release inspection personnel, and tb>'

CPSES receiving QA inspection personnel.
4Ice verbally discussed Atchison's submission of a n NC1 /

Atchison had drafted regarding these restraints but told hin he did
not believe it would be accepted because of the previous acceptable
inspections and the response Ice had received from upper level
supervision to the same question he had posed on these CB&I vendor
supplied pipe whip restraints. Complainant did not take the action
necessary to commit this noted nonconformance to the system, i.e.,,

secure an NCR number from the appropriate NCR Coordinator. (NCE EI,

199) ,.

The record establishes that under the procedures in effect at
this project, it is*the issuance of this NCE nu=ber by the NCE ,

Coordinator which co= nits the NCR,,to the systen'. Once an NCR number |

1s taken or assigned the deficiency or nonconformance. logged has to
be acted on to disposition, or voided by management, with a record
maintained solely because the NCR number was or is taken or
assigned. There was no way in which complainant, or any employee-

who took or was assigned an NCR number in similar circumstances
could retrset or withdraw the NCR so issued, that is, issued in the
sense of the number being issued.

There is a written procedure to be followed for the documen-
tation, handling and disposition of NCRs. (Re spondent 's Ex.Z-2).
It has been ca re f ully ' con sidered in cocjunction with the witnesses'
testimony.as well as the testi=ony of the NRC Staff Members, Taylor
and Driskill, at the July 1962 NRC hearings, as to how, in practice
at this project site, t'h e NCRs were in fact handled in accord with
these procedures,' including the reworking and rewriting of NCR #296,
to comply with Brandt's directions after this NCR was committed to'

the system upon NCR number issuance. ,

I do not find that the use of the words " issue" or " issuance"
.

of NCRs at this project had any specialized, procedurally-directed
meaning such that.its use would convey to employees working within
this system any impression other than that the NCR had been finally'

typed by the NCR coordinat or, and was ready to proceed through the
supervisory line of com=and to ultimate disposition or voiding. It

Eis clear.from this record that depending on the particular
circumstances'of the nonconfor=ance item being questioned or
identified, discussions of NCRs could and were had between the

.

,

" .

O

4 / Nonconformance Report (Exhibit E-Z.2).
,

'
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originator of the NCR (person in whose name NCR number logged) and..

his supervisor,both prior to the assignnent of an NCR number, as
well as after"the number was assigned or taken and while the draft
NCR was being written.,.
incident at Pressurizer Tank Roo=, Reactor Building 1 822 leve.1.'

i e.

The complainant's specific responsibility was inspection of.

modification areas of pipe whip restraints, site modifications,
or additions to, or installations of pipe whip restraints that could
be vendor fabricated. The reporting by NCR of obvious defects,
located outside Brown and Root's modification areas, using AWS D1.1

!
inspection criteria, was also within complainant's scope of job

| responsibility (PI. Ex. 21).
.

Sometime in March 1982, but prior to March 23, 1982 the com
~

'

f plainant was performing nis inspection testing, in an area where
site welders had co=plained to hi= of bad vendor item velds they
were seeing. He noted, about 18 inches to his right according his
attestions, through paint, a number of defects he believed vers'
rejettable under the standards to which he was inspect (AWS
D1.1).5 / Ee drafted.an NCR and advised S=ith of his findings.|

I This incident provided the first occasion for Brandt to have
any supervisory contact with Atchison's work activities. Brandt's

concern, on viewing the problem raised by Atchison through Smith and
Foote was the fact that the vendor defects Atchison visually noted

-

were "at the closest 3 to 4 feet away fro = the veld he was suppose;

to inspect," (UEA, page 10) and the rejectable porosity Atchison
noted was within acceptsble 11mits.6 / Brandt told Foote that the
porosity defects Atchison noted and mapped on his one page sketch

~

were not unacceptable porosity defects, but as to the other welding
defects noted by Atchison, B;randt could not make a judg=ent unlers

' the paint was removed., ,

- Analysis of the witnesses' attestions at trial as to what
com=ents Arandt made following this inspection, at which Atchison
was not present, referable to Atchison's work, differ. According t's

Brandt he casually and without emphasis and perhaps in Smith's
hearing mentioned t.o Foote that Atchison was requiring excess
preparation for his liquid penetrant testing. Atchison testified~

Smith conveyed to him that the vendor veld items he questioned were
|

i ' .

|
,

5 / American' Welding Standards., .

r
t

.

I

6/ Brandt's testimony as to the specifics, however, at TR 535: 3-7.

raise's a question as to whether in fact " porosity" it what was~

noted by Atchison. Note the conditional statement as to
;i porosity at TR 535: 21-23. Brandt did not have the draft NCR at

that examination; he had only the one page sketch to work from.

RR -
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outside the ocope of his rospensibility ,

no't none'unf orming and he was
in his reporting those iteos, end this information ecs coming fron' , ' -

Brandt. While it is clear Smith as a result of th e circuostaneos of
*

this in ci d ent ..: at this time conveyed to Atchison his concern about ~ '

the p'oros'ity acceptance criteria he was usin . it is siso clear to
e

ne on an analysis of this record that through Smith's statements pp ''
involved in this nv

from upper management

incident, i.e., Brandt and/or Toote, complainant was given to
khin, which I infer came

.

understand he was exceeding the scope of his inspector
responsibilities in reporting what he believed were ven/or weld *

defects, i.e., they were beyond his testing area, (PX. Ex. 2'6.14) ;
|

I

then initiated his request f or inf ormation as to his 'I'

and complainant in this regard.
responsibilities

I believe from the total information in the record as to thecircumstances in connection with this incident that Atchison was, atunderstan'd that over and above the ~

some time during it, given to found with hisupper management noting vendor item
*

porosity reading proble=s also found that ininspection, upper managementdefects he was exceeding the scope of his responsibility, which
triggered his request for written clarification of hisin this regard (PX. Ex 21, 21A). I alac find thatmessage

information was conveyed to Archison as to Brandt's casualresponsibilities
,

coc=ents as to his overpre,paration for testing.no f'

taken on the question of the
action was thereafter which Brandt could

,
,

No further
questionedr e n ova l ._g o u t Atchison apparently

a
non-porosity detects Atchison.

/'absent paintjudgment, advice and instructions as tonot make aaccepted his supervisors' judgment, an NCR nu=ber for the
this particular problem. Ne did not secure

pursue the matter. The NCR draf ted by
into Respondent's NCR sys' tem until af terpossible deficiency, did not

hearings during which it was learnedAtchison was never logged
found at home by thethe July 1982 NCR licensing this.proble= vas a 7.tppervare' packetthat Atchison's draft NCR onnon-ASM5 NCR Coordinator, tkeehow scooped into

on her desk and carried home. (TR 538).
this incident that Atchison was not"Erandt's judgment based on

*

inspecting to acceptable porosity criteria and was overpreparing
(polishing the velds), and his attestion that this first of twodeficiencies was the basis for-complain-
ant's firing, and not his protected activities in filing NCRs, hasobserved job performance

viewed in the light nost favorable to the respondent inhad a legitimate reason
and Brown and Root Accordingbeen*

determining whether be
for firing complainant prior to his re porting NCR f 296.attestions on this point at trial and at the UEA

Brandt's own %to
-

,_ ,
.

*

9 of h'is briefat page1982 representstion.

to*Brandt's post August 17, 19 8 2 d e t er=ina tion, in connectionCounsel's October
4,

7 / that Atchison also accepted rejettable~ as
with N CK M-82-01236,*

defects, is not in evidence. ~
.

|
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.", h'edring', he clearly'did not. Further Brandt's testfoony as to how.

-

off-handed and generalized his comments were to Foote oftar ha
descended from the scaffold in the tank room (TR 534-536) are in-dicative of t h'e insignificance of his attested observations of *

Atchison's job performance deficiencies.
~ . *
"fIt is noted that this was the sole occasion for such job

performance observation by Brandt, as Atchison's supervtsor, prioS**
.

*

to NCR #296. There were not, prior to NCR,#296, "several" occasions
which gave him opportunities to so observe after Atchison's
assignment to his group, which unquestionably is the thrust of his ,

written statement to the NRC. Further, if as he advised in FI.11.

26.15 he discussed these Atchison job deficiencies with Foote and
Smith, that is not in accord with the picture presented by his
testimony. However, weighing all the testimony as to what was said
and conveyed between the parties and ultimately conveyed to
Atchison, I am convinced that statements were conveyed to Atchison~-

through Smith his supervisor indicating he was exceeding his
responsibilities in noting ver. dor defects.

,
-

NCR Number 296

It is Brown and Root's contention tha't in fact this NCR origin-
ated with Brandt as a'resu-it of the defects being noted and brought
to his attention by Brown and Root's Subcontract Administrator. It

is their position that Atchison was merely the QC inspector assigneddocument and writeto perform the inspection and work necessary to,

up this NCR. Brandt attested that during the course of his review
of Archison's work in connectica with this NCR he, for the second ,

time, noted defects in Atchison's work peforcance as a welding
quality control inspector in that he overinspected: reported as
unacceptable, porosity defects acceptable for the standards and
criteria under which Atchison was to =easure; ,and he took an
unnecessary length cf time to perform this inspection.

-,

posited by|
l These job p e,r f o r ='a c c e deficienciez of Atchison are

3rown and Root as among the reasons for Atchison's ter=ination, in
conjunction with their contention that by his ' pow wow * note to

-

S=ith, Atchison was attempting to use NCR f361 to leverage a
promotion, for which Purdy fired h1=. As,noted above, none of these
explanations for Archison's April 12, 1982 termination was convey,ed

!
to Atchison or Smith when he was tereinated on April 12, 1982; they-

are not reflected in the written ter=ination reasons Brown and Root
gave'Atchison th'at day, and were first voiced in the post April 12,
1982 NRC/ DOL inves tigation.

Given th e s e inconsistencies, all of the evidence docu=entary,
and t e s t i'c o n i a l , has been carefully analyced to reach factual deter-
einations; and in evaluating the evidence, all of the factors by
"which the credibility of testi=onial evidence is adjudged have been

..

9

0
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-
most carefully considered, vaighing tha conplainant'c cttootiono

.
.

against the ot her evidence and its inferences which I fied
corroborative gf his version of the events.

,

~

NCR'f296 dated Ha'rch 23, 1982 is issued in complainant's nane '

opd reflects that this nonconformance was reported by complainantv
To the extent that Brandt's testimony conflicts with Atchison's [T

cttestions that Atchison was solely responsible for the initiatio7
'

of the actions which resulted in the issuance of NCR (296, to report
the welding defects in the four CB&1 vendor-supplied pipe whip re-
straints in the Reactor 2 lay down area, I credit Atchison's testi-
nony which is corroborated by the manner of reporting the first NCR
Brandt received and reviewed; the logging in Atchison's name, the
thrust of Smith's t e s t im ony., the black merkings Brandt described,
and the unconvincing 1y explained delay in NCR number issuance if the
defects were actually first found and' reported and directed to be .

con =itted to the NRC systen by Brandt following Hutchiso5's call.,

Further, given Brandt's opinion as to Archison's competency as a
velding inspector, and the sensitive nature of the question raised
by the defects of NCR f,296 (TR 440), I cannot believe that Brandt
would have per=itted Atchison's involve =ent in the defect reporting
unless Atchison initiated the NCR. 9

The craft general for'eman had brought these defects to r

Atchison's attention, since he would be responsible for inspecting
the questionable ite=s after installation. He asked complainant to

look at the pipe whip restraints before installation because they
'

>

proble= with them andthought a QC inspector would prcbably have a
told Atchison they would prefer to have the laid-down restraints
inspected before they vent through all the trouble of installing
then and then had to take them back out again.

Re gula t ory Com=is sion 's July 7, 1982 Region IV
The Nuclearinvestigation of NCR f296 re;sul,ted in c finding that the pipe whip

restraints which were ,th e subje'ct of NCR f296 vere deficient.
Further the NRC's. investigative report indicates that between

!
Februory 10, 1982 and April 2, 1982, TUGCO's QA vas experiencing in-r

creasing veld problems in the pipe whip restraints of their CB&I ..

vendor, and with this vendor's QA/QC program. The deficiencies in
vendor-supplied pipe whip restraints, the s u b j e 'et matter of

NCR (296, whether *the restraints arriving at the CPSES were capablethese

of perforcing their intended function," would remain unresolved as
,

of the July 7, 19*2 investigative report, although evaluated not
-

.

reportable under 10 C.F.R.
Part 55(e), 'until the NCR had an

opportunity to review this program in detail.' (NCR Exhibit 199).

Atchis(n marked the defects, consulted Smith .vho looked at
._

them and a draft NCR was prepared by Atchison.
Inferentially hold

tags were applied (IR 426). After careful exacination of th'e ,
.

Brandt and
various statements, and testi=ony given by Atchison,

.

14 --
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i

Smith as to who first noted and reported the defects reflected on j. . ..,

siCR f296, I not only an of the opinion, and fiod that the defects !..

ini t i a ll y~, . r e p o r t e d by Atchison, but also find that when the I
were * '

subject matter of Atchison's NCR # 29 6 was brought to Erandt's
ettention, the initial question raised was: "(h)ow did the in s p ect or ;

come to identify the defects". *They were concerned about how di[T ,

"
h's find them;" and that there was some questions raised as to i

whether Atchison in so reporting was inspecting outside his area of.

'

responsibility (TR 414-415).
*

After Brandt and Toote looked at the reported defects, Smith
was advised to get several employees to work with him in detail
mapping and documention of NCR #296. The second draft NCR f296, the

first with the detailed documentation, was the second occasion where
Brandt, as Atchison's supervisor, had an opportunity to judge his
job performance. However the record establishes that the sapping

-

containing the excessive rejectable porosity readings was in fact,

the joint work effort of four inspectors. Brandt attested he
nevertheless attributed all the excessive porosity readings to
Atchison, based on his suspicions arising out of the 822 experience,
and until trial his statements attributed the delay in getting NCE
#296 finally released to Atchison. In fact, as reflected at trial,

'

Brandt's actual concern with the e v. c e s s i v e time involved wasref1'ecteddirected to all his involvid subordinates, although not so
in his statements at NCR Exhibit 5A (G), px 26.15, or at the un-,

'

employment compensation hearing. .
-

A subsequent reinspection of the restraints was ordered by'

*

Brandt, tron which Foote directed Smith to exclude Atchison, when it
was ascertained that the inspection criteria under which all
believed they were operating was found not to be that applicable to
these particular items. While Brandt cttestcd,at the unemployment

co=pensation hearing that Atchison, as well as*all involved includ-
ing himself, should have kno(n the appropriate inspection criteria
to use, and that the delpy in getting I; CR #296 documented moret

l

timely was a reflection of Atchison's job performance inadequacies,
testimony at trial established that in fact Atchison checked with
Smith as to the appropriate criteria tu use, and Smith went to his
supervisor to make sure he vas right in his advice to Atchison, an
action Smith wanted to make sure he was correct on *due to the *

nature of the nonconformance" (TR 427). Nevertheless, and despite~

the fact that the wurk assignment was the uork of four employees, it
is clear that unt-il trial Brandt's statements as to Atchison's job
inadequacies on,NCR #296 reporting were skewered, and not fully
reflective of the actual facts as they occurred.

While Sgith testifi'ed that.the majority of the excessive
~'

.
,

on the mapped NCR f296 tea = effort report wereporosity readings
.

m
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I; he also testified that such arrors by Atchicon/6dde by Atchison*
, , - verc judgment errors which in his opinion did not, even considoring

complainunt'. prior F22 judr. ment error, warrant any change in his ,

April 2, 19 6 2.se v al u a t i o n of the quolity and quantity of Atchison's -1
opin, ion on April 12, 1982 when .'job' performance as good. Of the same >'Purdy fired complainant, Smith was upset by a firing he believed

u r. j u s t i f ie d by Brandt's probicas with Atchison's job performance $41n
the 822 and NCR #296 incidents, and on April 13, 1982 he asked -

' ,

Brandt if complainant was fired for reporting the CE&1 pipe whip
restraints defects on NCR $296, and was advised no. The two

occasions where as Atchison's upper level supervisor Brandt noted ,,

problems with Atchison's job performance, the 822 incident and NCR ;

f296, would not, by Brandt's own testimony, warrant firing an ;

inspector for incompetency; yet inconsistently, on April 13, 1982 he
told Smith Atchison was incompetent.

,

Brandt testified at the complainant's unemployment compensation
hearing that if he fired, or recommended firing, of a QC inspector.

for one mistake, he would have no QC inspectors on the job site. He

testified here that his perceptions of co=plainant's mistakes or job
.

inadequacies based on the two March 1982 occasions he had an .

opportunity to exa=ine complainant's work, the only such occasions'

he had prior to his advice to Purdy he would no longer use him, were
not in and of the=selves sufficient to warrant a recommendstign to
fire Atchison. Thus it is clearly established th a t the respondent
prior to April 12, 1982 and NCR 9361 had no legitimate business

- - reason for receving complainant from his job with Brandt's group, or
for firing h1=, and that to do so would be treating complainant in a
manner dissimilar to other comparable employees.

However, even prior to the incidents of April 12, 1982 and as
of April 8, 1982, Brandt told Purdy he would no longer be needing|

'

Atchison's services, yet he did not then take action, as he could
to ternitare him.ha se through Browr. and Root!s Personnel Manager,

(UEA 35-36). Purdy testified Brandt, prior to April 12, 1982, twice
advised hin in very gGnersi stattsents that he had proble=s with
Atchison's job p'rformance but Purdy, because of ,his high regard for
Brandt's expertive, at no time asked for any details and accepted .

Brandt's evaluation of Atchison's poor performance at f ace ' value. -
Purdy, at that t$mn, knew of the following incidents..the basis for
Brandt's earlier objection to Purdy's acsignment of complainant to

*
*

his group.

Prior to Atchison's February 1982 assignment to Brandt's group
.

as training coordina-had had one personal dealing with Atchisonhe was interested failed a practicalA welder in whom Brandttor.

.- '. _
.

..
-

8/ He also testified that he did not know who'made all the
.

excessive porosity readings; and Brandt testified he had
problems accepting the rejectable porosity readings of theinvolved in the NCR f296 mapping.
25 year veteran inspector
(UEA, pg 8-11).

.

e
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exo=ination which Brondt found incredible based oc this veldar'c.

experience. Atchison had graded tha failed opplicont booed sn'on
answer key, signed and approved by Ragan,a supervisor above |

Atchison. According to Brandt *Atchison's rationale in explaining
to me wh'y thi=gs were* acceptable and rejectable per the answer key

gave me occasion to question his qualification as a level 14. . .
although so certified by Brown and lootw*

visual inspector f
. .

Atchison conveyed this opinion to Purdy at the time. (TR 605-610).,

staff position for Mr. Tolson the sitaThen while functioning in a
QA Supervisor of TUCCO, Brandt conveyed to Purdy "my observations
and observations being made by other people, he was serving as
Co=anche Peak placement officer and was spending excessive amounts
of time on the phone contacting other sites looking for jobs either
for h1=self or other people;" and several inspection supervision
personnel came to h1= as an ear for Mr. Tolson to tell him Atchison
v ai creating''a little bit of a morale problen't . . be was*' stir-
ring the pot to the extent thd they [ sic] vere trying to get then ~*

all upset and trying to find other locations of employment for
them'". (TR 605-606)..

At the ti=e Brandt conveyed these judgments to Purdy, Atchison
was not Brandt's supervisor, had rever been his supervisor, and
Atchison was not under TUCCO's jurisdiction at the time. Vbether

Brandt conveyed to Purdy the basis on which be made these judgments
as to Brandt's telephone and office conversations is unknown. The
basis for Brandt's speculations as to Atchison's c onv e r s a tions and
affect on site operating personnel, as described at trial, at a time,

whe'n Atchison's supervisors were rating him well in his job per-
| formancef a job in which his con =unication skills strengths were,

' noted, is so poorly founded; and his description of how he cbserved
Atchison's activities while " passing down the hall," is ao conjec-
tural, that in con junction with Brand t 's advice to Purdy in 1982

that he did not want Atchison in his group, it/is clear that bis
evaluation of Atchison was significantly colored by his adverse
personal feelings.

-s

'

Based on this record at all times during the period in which(

the events are being analyzed for a determination of the issue h'ere',
1.e., prior to April 13, 1982 and as of his April 12, 1952 decision
to fire Atchison, Purdy was well aware of what can only be terned,
in the circunstances presented at trial and in this record, of .

*

Brandt's conjecturally and speculatively founded prejudgment of
Atchison's job incespetency prior to February 1982.

|
Incidents of April 12, 1982

On ApriJ 12, 1982 complainant reported another nonconformance.
cor.dition at. the jobsite. This condition was the subject of NCR
.
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'

-
..

f361 This record establishes that at the time complainant left '

this handwrittsi NCR with Smith for processing, through Foote to-
-

- *

Brandt, he bad secure & the NCR number from the appropriate NCR - /

Coordinator, and this number was handwritten on his NCE.
.

..

nr

turn Atchison's promotion request down Yas
~

,

,
~ Brandt's decision to

made prior to April 8, 1982, and while he,then returned the request
to Foote with his decision, the decision was not conveyed ta Smith-
or complainant prior to his termination. Instead Foots took the .

to Purdy to see if he could do something to change "

.prowotion requestBrandt's decision, but Purdy in effect told Foote the decision was
up to Brandt. .None of these f acts was known to complainant.
Eevever he undoubtedly knew of Brandt's attitude toward him, and his
promotion request, and had on April 12, 1982 requested permission.. granted; as well as

F to seek other site empicyment, which request was
transfer out of Brandt's jurisdiction and back to Ice's group, a
request Brandt granted but conditioned'on Purdy's acceptance.

'

It is the handwriit en NCR #361 and the " pow vov' note which
precipitated, and viti=ately resulted in the complainant's April 12,
1962 firing, according to che testi=ony of both Purdy and Brandt.
The position of Brown and-Rcot at trial was that complainant was
terminated because of his job quality perfornance inadequacies
known to Brandt, as well as his April 12, 1982 attempt to leverage a.

use of an NCR. %oth these post
/ through inappropriate

promotion [1982st,ated
.c

reasons conflict with the statements and
reasons Brandt and Purdy gave for his termination on April 12, 1982,April 12,

PX 22 FX 23, the clear and plain =eaning of which is that his lack
of ability in performing assigned. tasks and following supervisorydemonstrated by his failure to limit the scope of
his inspection responsibilities. To similar effect is respondent'sinstructions was

-

PX 26.2 May 13, 1982 advice to the Department.,

to N'C1 f361 are that on the day it was handvrftten
f the day he had the NCR number issued for it, andThe facts at

logged into the system, he left it on Randall Smith's desk because."by complainant,
3x5 bandwritten note, the

Smith was off that day. Attached was a
"pov vow" note which forms the basis for. respondent's contention he

-

promotion. This note read as ,

using NCR f361,to leverage a
was

! follows:
.

.

" Randy, .
-

,

# TAKEN_ Not issued
-" .

Y*** .

.:
.

.
-

.

'
.

-

.

he

9/ Post-trial, i.everage of a transfer now also appears,to, argued.
-

. .
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. ,

Opon to pov.vov.
|

-

on subject
-

BlacE or white ,

.* ;

M. i

No grey AREA'S ,

se.

A

Chuck' .

(NCR EXH151T 135) .

!.

Not,vithstanding respondent's vitnesses' testimony, the record
indicates that discussion between a QC inspector and his supervisor
as to HCRs is not an unusual occurrence. Further once the NCR
aumber was assigned, complainant had absolutely no control over its
disposition. This record does not indicate that the complainant's *

NCR f361 could not be a valid concern of a QC e=ployee, or that it
vos frivolous in nature (TR 422-425: 12; TR 453; TR 732-734;
742-745), although others at the site might and did differ with
him. Respondent's articulation of its reasons f or viewing NCR f361
as a leverage or arbitration attempt, its purported non-discrimin'a-
tory reason'for terminating him based on NCR f 361, nowhere voices -

such contentions; nor do they contend that the substance of NCR,'l361
itself was an abuse by complainant of the nonconformance process of
Respondent's Exhibit 2-2. Rather Respondent ties this NCR filing to
bis promotion request in explaining why it was. viewed as a leverage*

ottempt.
'

S=ith had a discussion with complainant after he reviewed NCR
#361 on April 12, 1982 and told complainant he woul6 reconnend it be
voided by the upper management official responsible for ultimate
disposition of this, or any such NCR, Brandt. ,.H o w e v e r , from his
conversstion with Atchison, prior to bringing NCR # 361 with the

.mithivag of the impression that AtchisonSottached note to 7oote,*

was very certain he had.fpu:2 s prehics in the training program, as
I reflected in NCR f361's content. .

I According to Brandt, Foote handed him NCR f361, with th "pov
vov" note attached,.as well as Smith's request for complaisant's

p promotion, which Brandt had denied the week before. His testimony

indicates that his immediate reaction was a lack of understanding as
to vbat Atchison meant by "pov v ov. - 10 / TR 564 However, he

thereafter determined in his mind that NCR #361 was an attempt to
promotion, and testified that afterameeting betweenleverage a

himself, Purdy and Tolson as to complainant's intent, they decided
it was such an attempt. Purdy testified that since Brandt would no
longer use.'Atchison, after unsuccessfully trying to place Atchison*
.

.

10/ Any conference or gathering. The American Heritage New
-

*

College Dictionary.~~-

|
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,

.

elsewhere in the Brown and Root organization, ha decided to tercia-~~

ote hi=. However, when Purdy advised Atchison of his termination in
effect he told _chim he was being terminated because of Brandt's - '

.

s t a t e m e n t's that he lacked ability to perform assigned tasks, i.e.,
~

he failed to follow instructions in not inspecting out of his arak? '

of responsibility.(PX 22, 23) He never told him that he was being,
J

fired because of the " pow vow" note, and how it was perceived by"

him.alf.' Brandt and Tolson. The note and what it meant, and WC1 ,

|discussed with complainant by Purdy or 3randt.
|#361 was never . .

.,

Prima Facie Case Established
-

The fact of the matter here is that the complainant's prima
facia case for discharge for protected activity is established
oolely on the cvarwhelming weight of the documentary and other
evidence he presented, and does not depend on any question as to his
credibility. Brown and Root's records establish that he was an
employee rated by his supervisor as excellent in performance April
2, 1982 and April 12, 1982 and rated satisfactory in performance by
prior supervisors;<he engaged in a protected activity Ap.ril 12, 1982with the explanationwhen he filed NCR f361, and was that day fired,.

supervisoryhe lacked ability to perform assigned tasks and follow
direction because he failed to 11=it his scope of responsibilig'y and
insisted on "getting involved in other areas outside his scope" of

protected activity
responsibility. Further ?X 26 indicates that a .

he engaged in three weeks before, i.e., filing NCR #296, formed the
*

basis for. his re= oval from his job assignment, and his ultimate
.firing April 12, 19 8 2.

Evaluation of Respondent's Case

Si=ce there are nu=erous state =ents in this record as to the
c o n p l c i n a.n t ' s job performance deficiencies uncovered by respondent
and its client post April 12, 1982, it should be clearly understood
that in analyzing the evidence it is the fsets as they existed, andaverredly violated.were known to respondent at the time the Act was
April 12, 1982, that must of necessity control the findings here.

.

In my opinion, having heard th eir testimony, Brandt and Purdy's
explanation for job removal and then ter=ination of the complainant,
i.e., their April 12, 1982 interpretation of the "pov wow" note. *is
unbelievable. It was never verbalized as a cause of complainant's
firin'g until investigative state =ents were secured in connection
with the later NP.C and Department of Labor investigation; is

with their April 12, 1982 statements (Px 22, Px 23), as
inconsistent 5

% /
'

.
. e

.

.

-
- 20 -

.

.

.

-- - . _ _ . _ _ - - - . .- - _. . . . - - . _ - . - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ - . . - _ - . _ . .



' ' CASE ATTACHMEKi ) - Page 21-

,
, ,

vil'1 os' Brown and Root's Hay 13, 1982 statenant to the Deportoont of"

the reasons for complainant's carcinction. (Px 26.2).|

Asid,e from--Brandt and Purdy's inconsistent explanations over,
time of the reasons for complainant's job removal / termination, I
find their respective attested explanations and written statenenQ(
cs to why and how they concluded the "pov vov* note was an attempgpromotion (or tranaf'er)*

by complainant to use NCR f361 to leve ra ge a.

unconvincing, unbelievable, and irrational - it just does not make
sense - when considered with their total testimony, the note's
verbiage, NCR #361's content and the other evidence of record. s

They knew on reading NCR f361 that it was logged into the
site's NCR control system.

Thus its disposition and any leverage
use was beyond complainant's control, or that of his i=nediate
supervisor, to who= it was addressed.

The note itself, in the ,

context of what this record indicates as to the substance of thenoncenformance reported, in my opinion does not provide any
reasonable basis for the leverage conclusions of Brandt and Purdy.
Their-explanstion of why they so believed, which took a three party
meeting to arrive at, fust does not ring true. Most importantly,*

if Purdy believed as he attested he vould not have atte=pted to
place co=plainant elsewhere with Brown and' Root, actions contra-
dictory of his words. .

,
.

Brandt's attected interpretation of the note as a leverage or
arb,itration attempt is inconsistent with his stated initial reaction

.

sud J found his explanation as to how, and why,the
denied promotion request was handed to him with NCR #361 and the
to the note; .

"pov vov note strange. Purdy's explanation of how he viewed the~

note, and why, indicates that in fact he did not know what it meant
or intended. It is clear Purdy was told by Brandt the veek before
that he vould no longer use Atchison; 3randt h&d cade and conveyed
that decision before NCR f361 was filed.

Purdy then s t a t e.d on April
put :co mplaina n t , yet at hearing he

8, 1982 he had no place to
testified he p r o b,a b l y 'v o u l d and could have placed him April 12, 1982
nad any of his four supervisory contacts made that day been positive

'
'

for Atchison.
Purdy and Brandt's testimony as to why they did not

state en April 12, 1982 that the job removal / termination was due to
|

the 'peu vow" note indicates they knew their stated interpretation
vas based on suspicions, speculations and conjecture; and in Purfy's
case, analyzing his er.planations, cryptic and unexplained conclu-

*

|
complainant's personality.sions and judgnents as to

These uitnesses' testimony, in conjunction with what the entireexisting April 12, 1982,
record reveals were the circumstancesconvinces.that the "pov vov' note explanation for job renoval/ dis ,
charge is incredible, false and pretextual; aod it is so found.

As

.

F

e
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,

reasons for its April 12
-'

[,- respondent's othor articulated businessthe following is notod.'

to removal / job termination action1982 job

It is claer and established from this record that had not RCR
- -

f296 been' filed by Atchison, a protected activity within th e Ac t 's
meaning, Brandt would not have called Purdy the week prior to Apnil

;-

12, 1982 and told him he would no longer use Atchison.
Such actfin

by Brandt affected Atchison's terms, conditions and privilegas o fe,

employment within i 5851's meaning. It is also clear and estab-
lished by this record that.Brandt sculd nbc have renoved an
inspector other than Atchison from his job, which is what in effect

i

he did by his advice to Purdy, solely for the deficiencies Brandt
noted on the two occasions he had a supervisory opportunity to

,

observe Atchison's job performance, judgment call errors from the
record in total.

When Brandt advised Purdy telephonically April 8, 1982 he woulddual-faceted. First, he"

Atchison his notivation was
did not want Atchison in his group prior to Purdy's assignment; andno longer use

was confirmed following his observation of
Atchison's work in' connection with the S22 incident and. NCR f 296.
then his opinion

legitimate business reasonHowever, neither of these factors was a complainant's services.
for Brandt's decision he would no longer use
Such lack of legitimacy is established by Purdy and Brandt's t)sti-
cony. Purdy assigned complainant to Brandt's group despite Brandt's
opinions and state =ents; and, by the impact of Erandt's testimony,
he vould not have removed any si=ilarly situated inspector who erred,

Atchison did after his assignment to'

in technicial proficiency as
Brandt's group.

Thus it is found that the job performance, job deficiencyobserved by Smith andincluding inspection reading errors,
Brandt, which Brandt gave for his April 12, 1982 actions removing
errors,

not legiti-
complainant from his non-ASHI employment position were
= ate business, non-discriminatory, reasons for re=oving or termina-

I
ting complainant,as of' April 5, 1952 and April 12, 1952; and that

!
prior to April 12, 1982 and NCR f361 Erandt had no legitimate busi-
ness reason to remove complainant from his shop.

By Brandt's own -

testimony, as well as Smith's, they were not a legitimate reason and
| I so find.

legificate business reason for Erandt's April 8 .I982
advice to Purdy he would no: longer have a need for Atchison'sAbsent a

serv' ices, prior to April 12, 1982 neither he, Purdy nor Brown and
,

business reason for complainant's job re-
coval and termination. I must therefore find that on this record' Root had any legitimate,

protectedestablished that his filing of NCR f296, a e

activity", was the circu=stancer occasion and vehicle for.Brandt scoeplainantehas
But for the fact that Atchison reported and

filed NCR f296 his condition of employment would not have been sojob removal action."

affected and changed.
,.

22 --
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While Purdy attested he was unsuare that sous of thz job de-
,

.

ficiencies related to his by Brandt occurred in connection taith NCR
f296, and did nit know that complainant contended he filed WCR #296,when he fired complainant of the conflict be t we e n. |
Purdy was.' awareSmith's evaluation of his job performance and Brandt's. He knew ,,

Poote, over Brandt's head, disagreed with Brandt's rejection of
-t'

complainant's promotion. Then Smith told Purdy at the terminatio >
interview that the firing was unwarranted (PX 26.14). Purdy, as='

1982all Brown and Root personnel who handled the April 12,'

conference report of termination, were on notice by it of Archison'swell as .

contention that Brandt's PX 23 statement to Purdy was a result o f'CB&1 vendor-supplied pipe whipAtchison's reporting unsatisfactory
restraints.

Turther Purdy had in hand PX 23 which, by its language,
unasked and unanswered questions as to a written job removal

'

justification inconsistent with what Brandt was telling him ofraises ,

Atchison's job deficiencies, i.e., patently unclest relationship of
i porosity, polishing problems to ' refusal to limit his scope of

responsibility to the pipe whip restraints" and "getting involved in
other areas outside his scope." Notwithstanding his r elia.n ce en
Brandt's statement of co'mplaisant's job performance inadequacias,
these factors indicate Mr. Purdy knew or should have known that
Brandt's language in Plaintiff's Exhibit 23' raised clear questions

to whether Brandt's action was based.on complainant's engagepentas
in protected activities.

Purdy's action under these circumstances,'his unquestioning
t

occeptance of Brandt's job removal decision, which in effect
-

" knowing adoption ofresulted in Atchison's job termination, was a "

Brandt's protected activity violation resulting from complainant's
NCR #296 filing, and Purdy, based on the job deficiency information
conveyed by Brandt, had no legitimate business reason forI find this aspect ofPyrdy's explanationterminating Atchison.
pretextut1. -,

This record cynvincks that the reasons for job removal and~

termination which brandt and Purdy co=.itted to writing on April 12,
<

1982 were in fact the reasons for their respective actions; and that
the reasons they thereafter voiced, their interpretation of the "pov
wow" note and complainant's work performance deficiencies, were pre-
textus 1 sud not the true reasons he was removed from Brandt's group.

and it is so found.and ultimately terminated,..

On April 12, 1982 Brandt specifically, not generically, stated
that complainant's job removal and termination were due to his
refusal to li=1t his scope of responsibilities to pipe whip re-~

traint installation, and so. defined his statement that complainant
lacked th'e ability to perform assigned tasks and failed to follow %
instructions.

Purdy's termination notice was based on this memoran-
"d um of Brandt, conveyed to Atchison and Smi th as the partial basis

''

.
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for his termination decision.
By this action Purdy cloarly odoptod ,

Brandt's stated definitions cs his definitions, tho only renconobio
*

.

actions. I see no reason to disbeliovo thair'
'

interpretation of his written statenents particularly when
April 12, 1962,. contemporaneous interpretations of what the y in

- '

weighed with their later shiftingfact meant by their April 12, 19 6 2 s tatements (Brandt's at T1 576- '

577; 599-602; 604-605) including Mr. Purdy's testi=ony that when"Isand follow hpe rf or= a s sig'ned t askssigned to *1ack of ability to
supervisory direction" as the reason for termination be was also

,

attributing under this generic statement,'as complainant's respon-
sibility, 150 recently uncovered coordinator deficiencies Mr.supervised the maiotenance
Opelski, the site NDE level Ill who now '

and control of the training files, had found.
While Purdy stated these deficiencies may have been Atchison's

predecessor's responsibility. Purdy attested they nevertheless re-he signed to the .

flected and demonstrated the termination reasonsApril 12, 1982, as well as Opelski's reasons for telling Purdy
" definitely not* during Purdy's contacts to ascertain if he should
keep Atchison, and if Opelski vould use him.

Complainant, as of

April 12, 1982, had.not,been involved in Opelski's shop's activitiesand personnel changes had
for five months, during which management being changed as part of
been cade, and during which procedures uere
the reorganization described at trial. Complainant, while perform-

and dated errorsthese' cryptically' describeding the job in whichuncovered, was rated well in his job performance by his IrownFebruary.24, 1982 certified
.

vereand Root supervisors, and Opelski on as warranting thewith Brown and Root,
h1=, based on his three years

certification at PX 18.Jim Ragon is the same supervisor who supported complainant's
field transfer. He is presently the supervisor of Ice and Patton
who had no supervisory problems with Atchison returning to their
shop.

Yet Ragan told Purdy he did not want complainant because he
found out he was not what he thought, a B inspector.

Purdy did not
of Ragan which is totally

otherwise explain this c r yp tid e ,r e s p on s e
inconsistent with ice and Paiton's evaluations.

Ragan's NDE records

unhappiness, referred to at TR 708, occurred after April 12, 1982,
and whether the facts as to this reference are similar to the basisfor the Opelski reference is unknown.

Assumedly Ragan was the #-

occurred, whichthese errors
responsible upper level supervisor when
have not affe'eted his Brown and Root position.

,

was "not really qualified to9

Sar.ders told Purdy the complainent
be a' quality engineer," the job in which Brown and Root had placed,-

to perfor=. Why he so stated is also
certified and per=itted him of this supervisor?s response.
unknown from the cryptic quotation Y

The' re[ponses Purdy attested to just do not reasonably, '

unable to place an en-
believably, credibly explain why Purdy waswas rated throughout his Brown abd Ro,ot'

ployee rated ac complainant
.
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* *

:

,'onpioyment and who, ac' cording to what is in this record, had no
reason to believe that his supervisors had any probles with his job |

'

performance or work habits until the 822 incident. (TR 742-743).
In

i

this light,,Mr. Veigh's answer as attested by Purdy is the most un; I

believable of all. He had no prior supervisory contact with com-
plainant but advised that based on brief communications with $$ .

Atchison, he did not feel he could effectively supervise his activ&;
tios. -

.in deter =ining whether Purdy's articulation of his inability to
place Atchison in other Brown and Root components, after Brandt's

~

.

'

affective removal, was in fact a legitimate business reason for
Purdy's decision to terminate him, the following is noted. Purdy

attested he could have, and would probably have retained complainant
if any of the four supervisors' responses were positive. New hires

in late April and May. Evaluating the credibility .

vere brought on
of his explanation as to why he did not place Atchison on April 12,;

1982, and fired him on the basis he could not place him after Brandt
'

removed him, the whole st ory does not make sense, given the
complainant's past satisfactory to good and even excellent. job
evaluations, and his job history as relat ed by his rating supervi 4

sors. To explain these ratings by a Brown and Root need to
misrepresent because of pay problems, is unconvincing. ,

_ f
'

The evidence respoodent presents in nc way indicates complain-a mar,ginal employee, aand work habits wasant in job performance
pro,blem to manage =ent for any reason prior to the 822 incident.

If.

an Mr. Hoech related, co=plainant in his job perf ormance. caused
" continual interruptions" and "varnings" were given, if much dupli-

-

cotton of effort and turmoil was caused oy complainant's job par-
formance problems, what respondent has articulated and evidenced
here, in response to complainant's case, does not so indicate.,

I am therefore of the opinion, and find that Purdy's articula-
tion of a lack of ability to place complainant after Brandt'spretextual.
removal as the reason f or his decision to terminate was

Weighing Brandt and Purdy's testimony with the facts found'

above se to the ci r c ums t anc e s of complainant's filing NCR #296", 1
|

not only disbelieve and find pretextual respondent's proferred
for complainant's ter=ination, i.e.. -

legitimate business reasonstheir interpretation of the "pov vos" nste, complainant's job de-
ficiencies and their inability to place him after Brand!'s removal,
I am also convinced of the following. The weight of the evidence

oupports a finding that as of his April 12, 1982 job removal by
Brandt' and job termination by purdy, respondent had no legitimate
business reason for his removal and termination, and that he was

v.

removed by 3ran'dt and terminated by Purdy solely because he filed
NCR #296 and NCR (361, protected conduct within the Act's meaning;
but for this conduct complainant, as of April 12, 1982, would not

25 --
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* . ' . . .

have been removed from-his non-ASME job in Brandt's group, ced
.

''

terminated by Purdy. It is isr.ther found these protected activities
'

were the sole . bases for Brandt and Purdy's conclusion complainant
-

*

was unable to perform his assigned tasks, and did not follow #
supervisory instructions and the motivating basis for Brandt and .*
Purdy's evaluation and administrative response, Brandt to removeSand"'

Purdy to fire. It is so found.
,.

I find and con ~clude that Brown and R. cot terminated complainant
because he engaged in protected activities within the Act's, meaning, .

nnd that respendent violated the Act and regulations in so acting. .

.

REMEDIES

Reinstatement - Back Pay . ,

Respondent urges that the remedies of the Act. 5 5851(b)(2)(3),
.

specifically reinstatement and back pay liability beyond mid-June
1982 should not be ordered because by this date Brandt and Purdy
knew of Archison's fraudulent representations and falsifications.

The complainant's lies, misrepresentations and document altera-
tions are a most serious concern. However this record indicates
that Brown and Root took no action based on NCR Ex. 134, and from
the total evidence of record as to how this document was altered Ican only infer that the unaltered response, as' dispatched by the ,

college in July or August 1980, was in Brown and Root's personnel,

records by that date and was thereafter not acted upon. If

complainant had any control over this inaction, such is not clear
from the record.

k*hether in fact Brown and Root would have taken action to ter-
minate evnplainant based on his application lies is not established
here for several reasons. brown and Root's statement on PI 2 r.s to
dismissal for misrepresentation is conditional, as is Mr. Purdy's
response at TR 682i 23-24. Mr. Purdy's testimony as to personnel
practices in this regard at the site since his November 1981 assign-'
nent s.. not enlightening as to personnel practices as of mid-1980;*

and the record indicates there were changes in personnel practices
after October,1981, e.g., the counseling and warning procedures
prior to dismissal vare changed.

,

.

Under these dircumstances I do not believe that there is an
appropriate basis for finding that respondent should not place
complainant in the same position he was prior to the April 12, 1982
discriminatory firing, with reinstatement and back pay to reinstate-
ment. This finding and complainant's reinstatement do not in any v
vay preclude future action by respondent based on complainant's '

actions and conduct not protected by the Act."

_
.
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.

Attorneys Fees

1 have co nrid e r e d respondent's objection to complainant's
counsel's, fee request listing of services rendered co=plainant in.

-

1 do not agree that theseconnection with the NRC hearings. ,,

was not reasonably rela +edcomplainant's' participation,carvices, or
t6 the subject matter at issue. Therefore, for other than 30 houza
of services listed for potential appellate work, I find the 87.6
hours co uns el lists, as well as his billing rate, reasonable in the
circunstances here. Accordingly a fee of $7,875.00 is award,ad. ,

In accordance with the above findings of fact and resulting
conclusions the.following reconnended ORDER is issued. |

|

RECOMMENDED ORDER .

.

Respondent, Brown and Root, shall take the following affiras-
tive action to abate the violation:

to his position and pay a t' the 4

1. Reinstate co=p1'ainant
Comanche Peak Project exactly as it existed as of April

'

12, 1981. t__
-

2. Pay complainant all wages and benefits that he has lost
since his termination on April 12, 1982 to the date he is

-

reinstated.. .

3. Pay to co=plainant's counsel, Kenneth J. Mighell, Esquire,~

all expenses incurred for his legal services in connec-
tion with this action, 57,875.00.

|
4. Renove all references to complainant's April 12, 1982 ter-'

'

mination from his pe;rso.nnel files. -

f i.
.

$ . $ h ,LtLt *

'

ELLIN M. O'SHEA
Ad=inistrative Law Judge .

Deted: DEC 3 E52
San Francisco,, California

.

Y..

'

| EMO:ma ;

I
.

*
.
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,

Chnlos A. Atchison 82-ERA-9
* '

- '

,| 744 Tinbor Ooko
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hh . , . - U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LACOR j
SECRETARY OF LABORe

WASHINGTON. D.C. _ '

/

'l r>
Charles A. Atchison )

Complainant )
)

v. ) 82-ERA-9
) -

Brown & Root, Inc. )
Respondent )

)

.

DECISION AND FINAL ORDER

Statement of the Case

- <. .

Administrative Law Judge Ellin M. O'Shea submitted a Recommended

Decision to me holding that Brown & Root, Inc. (Brown & Root)

violated the employee protection provisions of the Energy Reor-
ganization Act (42 U.S.C. 5851) (ERA) when it transferred and

fired the complainant, Charles A. Atchison, from his job as

a Quality Control Inspector on April 12, 1982. Brown & Root

was the prime contractor of Texas Utilities Generating Company

(TC GCO) constructing the Comahch6 Peak Steam Electric Station
*n

i (CPSES) nuclear p6wer plant at Glen Rose, Texas. Judge O'Shea
1

held that Mr. Atchison had made out a prima facie case that
|

his transfer and dis 6harge were the result of his protect'ed

activities of filing Nonconformance Reports. Because she explicitly
,

| found that Brown & Root's stated reasons for its actions against
1

*

| Mr. Atchison were pretextual, the ALJ held that Mr. Atchison
/

.

had proven that his protected activities were the sole cause -

of the adverse actions taken against him. She recommended
A

|
.

|
i
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that the Secretary order reinstatement of Mr. Atchison to the

same position and rate of pay he held before he was fired,

with back pay to the date of reinstatement and expungement

of his personnel record. Judge O'Shea also recommended the

award of attorney's fees of $7,875. I agree with her finding ,

that a violation occurred, but, for the reasons discussed celow,

I do not think it would serve the purposes of the Act to oroer

reinstatement or back pay beyond June 15, 1992. Therefore,

the Administrative Law Judge's recommended order. is adopted

in part and modified in.part, as discussed below. .

. .

'
' Facts

l- The f acts in this case are set forth in considerable detail

in the ALJ's recommended decision. I will summarize only the

most salient facts here.

-,

Charles Atchison was hired by Brown & Root to work as a docu-

mentation specialist at CPSES on February 29, 1979. No specific

education or experience was required for that position. It

is undisputed that Atchison misrepresented his education on

his application form by stating that he had received an Associate

of Arts degree from Tarrant County Junior College when in fact
,

he had only a,ttended courses there and had not received a degree.
,

Each time he applied for promotion or took tests for certification

in inspection techniques he repeated this misrepresentation.
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.Moreover, when,he applied for a job with TUGCO while he was I

still working for Brown & Root, Atchison altered a copy of

a letter from Tarrant County Junior College to show that he

had received a degree.

-

He was promoted to instructor in nondestructive examination

(NDE) of welds on April 9, 1980. In the same year, he was

trained for and certified as a Quality Assurance Auditor, certified

as a Level II Visual Inspector and Fabricator Ihspector, and

certified as a Lead' Auditor. He was appointed training cobrdinator'

ror ene craAning of erown & Moot inspection personnel in 1980, -

. I

a position he held until he was transferred, at his own request,

to field inspections in late 1981,

h In November, 1981 Mr. Atchison was certified as a Level-III

Mechanical Equipment Inspector "for training only." (Thic

meant that his functions as a? Level III Inspector were limited
3 :

to signing the cer,tificat' ions of Level II inspectors who had

taken inspection training courses.) He was certified in Level

II Liquid Penetrant Examinations on February 23, 1982. In

| the course of obtaining these promotions and certifications,
!

.

Mr. Atchison took'a number of exams on which he always scored

in the 90's, except for an 83 on the Fabricator Inspector test.

Evaluations oy his performance by.his supervisors were~always
(
| above average, excellent or outstanding, including the evaluation
| *

| given on the, day he was fired as part of the termination process.
l

1
t
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When Mr. Atchison was transferred to field inspection in late

1981, his immediate supervisor was Richard Ice and his primary
.

responsibility was the inspection of equipment called pipe

whip restraints -- large steel structures attached to the walls
'

of various parts of the plant which restrain the motion or

movement of pipes.when they are put under load or pressure,

or in the event of a break. At that time, this inspection

function was part'of the Brown & Root ASME (American Society
.

of Mechanical Engineers) inspection group. Mr. Ice testified
'

that Mr. Atchison was a very thorough inspector who was rela-
'

tively efficient and did a good job.
,

,

In February 1982, inspection functions were reorganized and

inspection of pipe whip restraints was transferred to the supervision
of TUGCO under its non-ASME inspection group. Several Brown

& Root employees, including Mr. Atchison, were transferred

to TUGCO's supervision, although they remained employees of
i.

Brown & Root. When he 'was transferred, Mr. Atchison's immediate

supervisor became Randall Smith. Mr. Smith reported to Mike

Foote of Ebacco Services, a subcontractor of TUGCO responsible

for the non-ASME inspections. Mr. Foote, in turn, reported

to C.T. Brandt of Ebasco Services who was the non-ASME Quality

Control Manager at CPSES starting in February 1982.
/ .

.

- w e w , + - - -- , - , ,_.. ,
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1'Mr. Brandt's first contact with Mr. Atchison occurred in late

1981 when Mr. Atchison was still Brown & Root training coor- ##

dinator. An acquaintance of Mr. Brandt was given a welding

inspection exam by Mr. Atchison and failed. Mr. Brandt found

that " incredible" because he felt the man knew a lot about ,

welding. Mr. Brandt discussed the test score with Mr. Atchison,

who had graded the test from an answer key provided to him,

and formed an impression that Mr. Atchison did not know much

about visual weld inspection.

. 4, .

ni. Branat next naa uirect dealings with Mr. Atchison in con-
,

'nection with a so-called "8'22 level" inc'ident. In the course

of inspecting installed pipe whip restraints at the 822 level

in one of the buildings in March 1982,11r. Atchison noticed

what appeared to him to be defects in velds done by the company

which had fabricated.the restraints, several inches away from'

the area he was inspecting. (Mr. Atchison's assigned inspection
;

-s

responsibility was inspection of welds done by Brown & Root

in the installation or modification of pipe whip restraints.

| Basic fabrication of these items was done by Chicago Bridge
!

and Iron Company (CB.&I) at its own plants.) Mr. Atchison drafted

a nonconformance report (NCR) noting porosity and undercut defects*

and told his supervisor, Randy Smith, about it. Mr. Smith

showed Atchis,,on's , draw;.ng of.the area to Mr. Brandt, and Smith,
,

'

Foote and Brandt went to look at the welds. Although they

were covered with paint,. Brandt did not think there were porosity

|
t

I
._,_.,__m_ - _ _ , _ _ . . _ _ _ _ , . , . . . _ , _ , _ . _ . _ _ _ . . _ , _ _ _ . _ _ _ . , _ _ _ _ . , _ _ _ , , _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ , .__
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defects; he thought the " linear indications" were caused by**

the paint, but he could not concur or disagree with the finding.
He said to Smith and Foote that Atchison should have the paint

'
' removed if he wanted to follow up on the question. Atchison

never did, and did not follow proper procedures for issuance

i

of an NCR on this matter. It was not actually resolved until '

July 1982, when Atchison's draft NCR was found. Brandt reinspected

the area at that time and found that some, but not all, of

the porosity reported by Atchison existed.

'When he first looked At the 822 level welds in March 1982,
..

Mr. Brandt noted what he considered to bE excessive grinding -

.
I

or polishing of the welds on which Mr. Atchison was performing

liquid penetrant inspections. Brandt took no action to correct

what he felt was Atchison's improper technique.

.

Af ter Brandt,- Smith and Foote had looked at the 822 level welds

in March 1982, Smith told Atchison that Brandt thought Atchison

was inspecting b,eyond'the scope of his responsibility by checking

the supplier's welds, and that Brandt did not think they were

in nonconformity. Atchison wrote a memo on a standard Brown

& Root form known -as a Request for Information or Clarification

' asking whether defects noted in work done by suppliers should

be reported at' all, and if so, to whom and how should they

be documenbed. It was answered by Randy Smith who told Atchison

in writing that obvious defects located outside the Brown &

|
-

.

1

. - .. . _ _ _ . . - - _ _ _ _ _ - _ __- . _ _ - . - - _ _ _ .-
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. Root modification areas should be reported but should not be
~ s

#'
subjected to any tests.

Later in March 1982, Atchison was asked by a craf tsman super-

visor to look at the welds on some pipe whip restraints which -

had not yet been installed. He saw some defects, marked them
.

and told Randy Smith. After Foote and Brandt looked at the
,

,

I
welds, Brandt ordered that an NCR be written (which became

'

NCR No. 296) and the defects mapped. Atchison was instructed

to map the defects 'as part of a four-man team. When this was '

cone une first time, Brandt was dissatisfied because he relt .

t. .

there could not be as much porosity as shown on the map. Brandt

ordered t.he weld defects to be mapped again; Atchison was not

invclved in this second mapping of defects. Brandt still felt

- that the second map showed too much porosity; he was irritated

that it was taking so long to resolve the question of how many

defects there were in these pipe , whip restraints. Then Brandt

(, learned from the s,upplier, CB&I, that its contract called for

| the use of ASME welding standards whereas Brandt had told his

| staff to use American Welding Society ( AWS) standards in inspecting
'

4these pipe whip restraints. Brandt acknowledged his mistake

| *

and ordered the defects to be mapped again under the correct

standard. Some ~ defects were found and they were repaired by

CB&I; in addition, "back-fit" inspections were done on' 56 CB&I.
.

Pipe whip restraints already installed.

.

.

-- - ,n .--- - , , . - - , , , _ . - -,s. _ . _ , , . . , . , - _ . . , , , _ _ . . _ , . . . - . ., _
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At one point during this "NCR 296 incident" Randy Smith was

asked by BranbE or Foote how it was that an inspector came

to inspect welds done by CB&I, which was beyond the scope of

Smith's I.nspectors' responsibilities. Smith explained that the

craf t foreman had asked Atchison to look at the welds.
-

At about the same time as these incidents occurred, Atchison

was taking tests to obtain the certificat' ions which he believed

woald qualify him for promotion to Level III Inspector. He

requested Randy Smith to recommend him for a promotion, which
. .

Smith did, giving him an outstanding perform?nce eva3uarinn-
.

Prior to the events of April 12, 1982, the day Atchison was i

fired, Brandt, who had the authority to approve promotion requests,

had already informally rejected it.

In early April 1982, Atchison was reviewing the TUGCO training

manual and noted that there was no program to certify TUGCO

inspectors in nondestructive examinations such as magnetic
s

particle (MT) or liquid penetrant (PT) tests. This raised

a question in his mind because EBASCO inspectors (who were

under TUGCO's' 3urisdiction) had borrowed his liquid penetrant

test kit to do these tests on a number of occasions. Atchison

drafted an NCR (No. 361) stating that all MT and PT tests per-.

forned by these' inspectors were invalid because they were not
/

.

trai7ed or cer'tified to conduct them. He attached a' note to

Randy Smith asking for a " pow wow" on the NCR. Several days

_ - - _ _ - - - _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ -
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later, when Smith discussed NCR 361 with Atchison, Smith said -

;-

he was going to recommend voiding it, and Atchison had no objection. *-

The NCR and the note were given to Brandt in a stack of papers

that also contained Randy Smith's promotion recommendation

for Atchison. This was the second time Brandt had seen the
,

promotion recommendation.

'

Brandt interpteted NCR 361, accompanied by the " pow wow" note

and the promotion request, as an attempt to gain leverage by

Atchison to obtain ,a promotion. Brandt met with Ron Tolson,

"UGCO site quality assurance supervic r. .- - d cot 6 ; 'tL Jy ,
,

'the Brown & Root site quality assurance manager, who agreed

that Atchison was trying to use the nonconformance report as

leverage to obtain a promotion. Brandt told Purdy he would

not keep Atchison in his group and would transfer him back

to Purdy immediately. Purdy tried to place Atchison with one

of his quality assurance group,s, but four managers whom he contacted
t

'

re f used to ta ke Atchison'. Pur'dy called Atchison in and told

him he was being terminated for " inability to perform assigned

tasks and f ailure to follow supervisory direction."
,

Discussion.

.

There are two leading Supreme Court cases which, taken.together,
/ .

~

'establish the overall framework for analyzing the evidence

in a retaliatory adverse action case and allocating the respec-
.

- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
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tive burdens oh production and burdens of persuasion of the'

parties. Under Texas Department of Community Af fairs v. Burdine,

450 U.S.'248 (1981), plaintif f always bears the burden of proof

that intentional discrimination occurred. If the employee

carries that burden by a preponderance of the evidence, proving

that his protected conduct was a motivating factor in the employer's

ac tion , the employer has the burden of proving, by a preponderance

of the evidence, that it vDreached the same d.ecision y
'

~
'

even in the absence of the' proEe~cted conduct. Mt. Healthy

City School District Board of Education .v. Do'vle . 429 U.S.
*

274 (1977); consolidated Edison Company of New Yor k v. Donovan,

673 F.2d 61 (2nd Cir.1982) (applying Mt. Healthy to cases under

42 U.S.C. 5851). The ALJ correctly applied these principles

to the facts of this case in a manner consistent with my previous
,

decisions under 29 C.F.R. Part 24.

Under Burdine, che employee mu'st ' initially present a prima
s

f acie case by showing that .he engaged in protected conduct,

that the employer was aware of that conduct and took some adverse

action against him which was, more likely than not, the result

of the protected conduct. At this point, the employer has

the burden only of producing evidence that it was motivated

by legitimate reasons. The employee then has an opportunity
/ .

to prove eithe'r that the employer's profferred reason is a

pretext, or that retaliation was one motivating factor among

others. Burd ine , supra, 450 U.S. 248, 254-256. On page nine

-. .-- .-, ,- ... . - . - - - - _ - .._ - . . - - - , - . - - . - .-_
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.- of har opinion, the ALJ explicitly found that Atchison had
"

made out a prima facie case that his protected activity was
_-

the likely Yeason for Brown & Root's action. She also held
@

J

that all of Brown & Root's stated reasons.for transferring

- Atchison out of the non-ASME inspection group and' terminating
,

|

him were not credible and were pretextual, and that the actions
.

taken against him were caused solely by his protected activity

of filing NRC's 296 and 361. Having found Brown & Root's reasons
-

$

pretextual, it was unnecessary for the ALJ to consider whether

Atchison would have been terminated in the absence of his protected

activity because there was only one, improper, reason for Brown
_ . . . . . . . . .. - -- . .. ..

..__. _

- & Root's action.
- a

,

.
f

If the employee proves by a preponderance of the evidence that

protected activity was a motivating factor, the employee does

not also have the burden, as suggested by Brown & Root, of

proving that but for his protected activity he would not have

been fired. A number of cases under other employee protection

provisions, including.the Oecupational Safety and Health Act
-

; g

and. the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act, have applied the

Mt. Healthy prescription of burdens of proof where dual motives

exist.1/
.

.

*/ Wright-Line, A Division of Wright Line, Inc., 251 NLRB
1083, enforced-662 F.2d 899, cert. denied, No. 81-937 (March
1,.1982) (National Labor Relations Act) ; Marshall v. Commonwealth
Aquarium, 4f9 F.Supp. 690 (D. Mass 1979) (Occupational Safety
and Health Act); Pasula v. Consolidated Coal Co., 2 MSHC 1001
(1980), rev'd on other grounds, 663 F.2d 1211 (3rd Cir. 1981) (Pederal
Mine Safety and Health Act).

The FLSA and OSHA cases cited by respondent are not to the
contrary. In addition, there is little, if any, support in
the record for a finding that Atchison acted in bad faith or
unreasonably. Even.if I were to hold, which I do not (see
discussion of protected activity, infra), that filing NCR's
.s not a protected activity, that would not support a conclusion'

that Atchison acted in bad faith.
_ ___.- . _ __ -. __ __ - . . - . _ _ . . . . _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _
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One element of an' employee's case under section 585.1, of course,-

is to show that he engaged in protected activity. Filing non-

conformance reports, which are the first step in identifying

and resolving safety and quality problems, is clearly a form
,

'

of protected activity under the. ERA. Nuclear Regulatory Com-

mission regulations require companies constructing nuclear

power plants to establish quality assurance and quality control

systems, including a program of quality inspection, and to

report all deficiencies found in construction even if they

have been corrected. dee 10 C.F.R. Part 50,'- Appendix B, Part
,

X, and 10 C.F.R. 50.55(e)., Whether NCR's themselves do not [

have much significance in the quality control system, as asserted

by Brown & Root, is immaterial to the legal question whether
,

filing an NCR is protected activity. Respondent's quality

control supervisor, Mr. Purdy, acknowledged that the internal

quality control program in a nuclear power plant is one element

of implementing the Energy Reorganization Act.
'%

.

Under the employee protection provision of the Federal Mine

Safety'and Health Act, which was one of the models for section

5851, (see S. Rep. No. 95-848, reprinted in 1978 U.S. Code

Cong. and Admin. News 7303), the District of Columbia Circuit

has held that a miner is protected from retaliation for noti-

/fying his foreman or union safety committeeman of possible

safety violations, even though he never contacted federal mine

- - . - _ -- - ._- . . - . . _ . - - . - _ _ - - -- ~ _ _ . . . - _ - -
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inspectors. .;Ehillips v. Department of Interior Board of Mine
a

Appeals, 500 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1974); Baker v. Department
.

of Interior Board of Mine Appeals, 595 F.2d 746 (D.C. Cir.

1978). (See my discussion of these cases and the applicability
;

of their rationale to section 5851 in Mackowiak v. University '

Nuclear Systems, Inc., 8 2 ERA 8, April 29, 198 3. )

Furthermore, I cannot agree with Brown & Root's assertion that

section 5851 has a narrower scope than the employee protection

'provisions in OSHA'and MSHA. Section 5851, it is true, do~es

not include a phrase patu11e1.to Osnh ano MSHA protecting employees
~

i. ,

for the exercise of "any right afforded" by these acts. The

ERA, unlike OSHA and MSHA, is not concerned with protection

of employees, beyond that provided in section 5851 itself.

However, section 5851 does contain a broad " catchall" provision

protecting an employee for " assist [ing) or participat[ing)..~.in
~

any other action to carry out;the purposes of" the Act. Filing

an NCR certainly is suc'h an action (see discussion above) .i

I find Brown & Root's argumants based on textual analysis and

rules of statutory construction unpersuasive, as are the twin
.

spectres of the " flood of litigation" and undue interference
'

in management prerogatives. If it were necessary to apply

formal rules [pf statuto'ry construction to language which seems
.

clear on its face (see 2A Sutherland Statutory Construction,

4th Ed. 1971, S46.01), I think Brown & Root misapplies the

.
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rule of eiusdem generis. Its interpretation of the phrase

"any other action" in section 5851(a) (3) would render that

phrase itself meaningless, while reading the words "other action"

with the following phrase, "to carry out the purposes of" the

Act, is simple and straightforward. In applying the rule of ,

eiusdem generis, "[w] here. . . the specification of those objects

classed as inferior is exhaustive and general words are added,

then objects of a superior, nature are embraced within the general

words so as to prevent their rejection as surplusage." Sutherland

Statutory Construction,. supra, S47.18. By specifying all'the 4

vai1.c: crrer >E c ' . ".;. ": 1 .- '-t'r.;.O2 : fcr:_1 pr: .wding ,m-

'
including assisting or participating "in any other manner"

in a proceeding, Congress protecteo all activities connected ,

with administration or enforcement proceedings and intended

in the last phrase to do exactly what it said, protect any

other conduct which carries out the purposes of the statute.

Under Brown & Root's interpretation, an employee would not

be protectec, for example, if he were fired for talking infor-

mally with the NRC to find out what the Act requires, but not

to initiate an investigation. While there may be some dispute

in other cases about what conduct carries out the purposes

of the Act, filing an NCR under quality control programs mandated

by statute and regulations clearly does so.

/

Brown & Root raises the twin spectres of a flood of litigation

and undue interference in management prerogatives if filing

.

%
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an NCR will' protect any incompetent or misbehaving employee.
7

It will not. First, the employee must prove, by a preponderance

of the evidence, that filing an NCR was a motivating factor

in the adverse action, a considerable burden when the case
'

involves an inspector who files NCR's all the time. Respondent

will always have an opportunity to show that it had legitimate

management reasons for its action and (if the employee carries

his burd,en) would have taken the action anyway even if the
NCR had not been filed. (See , e.g . , Mackowiak, supra; Dean

~ '

Dartey v. Zack Company of Chicago, 82 ERA 2, April 25, l983.)

f. ,

There is ample evidence in the record to support the ALJ's

findings that Atchison made out a prima facie case that his

protected activity was the likely reason for his transfer and

discharge, and that Brown & Root did not meet that prima facie

case because its profferred reasons were pretextual. Although

I'do not think it is necessdry :to restate here all the evidence
| a

which supports these fi'ndings, certain facts in the record'

and inferences reasonably flowing from them should be emphasized.

Atchison made out'a prima facie case by showing he engaged
.

in protected cohduct (see discussion above) of which Brown

& Poot was aware and he was transferred and fired on the same

day he filed NCR 361. Brown & Root argues that Atchison's
,

prima facie case as to his discharge by Purdy lacks the element

of knowledge by Purdy about NCR 296.. Of course, Purdy did

._ _ . _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . . ._ .,
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know about JCR 361 and. acted prncipitously and without giving
Atenison any chance to explain what he meant by it. Moreover,

.in these circumstances, Purdy can fairly be charged with constructive

know[ edge of NCR 296. In a whistleblower case under the Civil

Service Reform Act, the Distric.t of Columbia Circuit, paraphrasing
.

the employee's argument with approval, said that requiring

direct knowledge by the final decisionmaker " conflicts with -

the purpose of the [ statute] by permitting prohibited retaliation

J to be insulated by layers of bureaucratic ' ignorance'." Frazier

v. . Merit Systems Protection Board, 672 F.2d 150-166 (D.C. 4

elv3--4 ...tha. constructive15 ; . . Wc a,..: ' lLI. ; C.m - .a. .

I
knowledge of protected activities on the part of one with ultimate

responsibility for a personnel action may support an inference

- of retaliatory ' intent." id. (Emphasis original) Moreover,

Brandt's memo transferring Atchison, and Purdy's Counseling

Report firing him, both suggest these actions were taken, at

least in part, because Atchison reported defects outside his
! .,

area of responsibility.s At this point, Brown & Root had only
.

-

to produce legitimate, nondiscriminatory reasons for its actions.

' This, the ALJ held, and I adopt that' holding, it failed to
. ,

do.

? -

Complainant filed many NCR's before numbers 296 end 361, as

Brown E.Roop points out, but the others apparently raised quality
problems limited to the specific item involved (e .g . , No . M-8 2-0 0 216,

" Bolt failure during torque procedure-pipe whip restraint,"

.

. _ ___ . . _ , _ _ _ _ _ _ . = . . , . . . . . . . . _ - . . . . _ . - _.__._...._ _, _ , - ,..- ._ . _ . . _ _ _ , . . _ , __
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| reported on March 10, 1982). NCR's 296 and 361, however, as . __
s

s-
well as the "822 level" incident, raised questions with broad ;s

.

. implications for tae quality control program. NCR 296 revealed

the poor quality of the work being done by CB&I, a major supplier,

as well as the inadequacies of CB&I's preshipment inspections
,

and TUGCO's inspections upon receipt of pipe whip restraints.

Backfit or re-inspections of 56 CB&I pipe whip restraints had

to be done and CB&I had to be called in to repair the defects

found. .The "822 level" incident raised similar questions,

and NCR 361 would,have called into question many inspect, ions'
,

----4-..giu en.ni ,*.a sve on.,1a -rper- that the basic question_ ,
,

Atchison was raising' in NCR 361, tFat official inspections

may have been performed on non-ASME items by employees only

trained for ASME inspections, was rever answered. Responsibility

for these inspections was formally assigned to Brown & Root

non-ASME trained personnel, by the quality control manual,

but Atchison was questioning whether ether employees may have
,

actually performed such inspect' ions which were accepted as
'

part of the official quality control system.)
i

i

Many of the reactions of Atchison's supervisors to these inci-

dents are highly questionable in the circumstances and lend,

'

support to the.ALJ's finding that the stated legitimate reasons

for his transfer and discharge were pretextual. Mr. Brandt
.

/ .

concluded that Atchison could not pe): form visual inspection -

of welds on the basis of the "822 level" incident in which
-

.

....,--,.--,-,w,,y_,, _ , , ___-..--,_v,_,,,.~,,._v,, , , , , , . , . - , , ,,....,,,,,m,,.,,mm,,,.,_.~.. . , , , - . . _ - - - . _
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Brandt himself- said ncthing could be conclusively determined |

until the paint was removed. Brandt's opinion at the time |

was that the porosity did not exceed permissible levels, but
.

when the matter was finally resolved several months later,
'

some rejectable porosity was found, although not as much as

Atchison first indicated.

Af ter the "822 level" incident, Atchison followed regular procedures

to get guidance on what to do if he observed defects outside
'

his assigned area of re'sponsibility. He was . instructed that

he should report obvious defects, which he did on NCR 296. '

t

Randy Smith testified that applying the AWS porosity standard

is a matter of judgment and that Atchison acted properly in

reporting the NCR 296 defects. Yet, because not all of the

defects he reported turned out to be unacceptable, later after

careful, formal inspections, Brandt concluded Atchison was

" continually" rejecting accephable welds. I note that the
.

log of NCR's filed durinh December 1981 to April 1982 shows

a number of defects which were marked void as not being a violation

|
or not being a nonconforming condition. Apparently, it was

|
! nct unusual for a supervisor to disagree with an inspector's .

judgment. Randy' Smith, Atchison's immediate supervisor, disagree-
~

.with Atchison's judgment on the "822 level" incident and some

of the porosfty indications on NCR 296, yet he rated Atchison
~

highly, recommended him for promotion after these incidents,
and on his own initiative told Brandt that he disagreed with

.

v- a '- w4 ,4 ..c.e p+- --t_ , g pmy,.,.y ., y-4y..g,-ym,-w ..gw.w.-. g -,y_, 9- 9.,,yy._w.e,,.yy,.y. _.,,w eme %<.m,w.- -,. - --gg,9 ---
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firing Atchison. Brandt asserts he was able on the basis of
'

A

#
these incidents alone to make a judgment that Atchison was

an incompetent visual inspector.

I

Brandt singled out Atch. son as identifying too much porosity -

in connection with mapping the defects on NCR 296. But Atchison

was only involved in the first map, not the second which Brandt

also thought showed too much porosity. He reached this con-

clusion, moreover, because the pipe whip restraints had already

been inspected several times, although he never looked at them '

caterully nimselr. ne al=o was irritated about the mapping .

. I

process taking so long, although he himself pointed out that

these are large structures and every inch of every weld had
'

to be inspected. Brandt himself had ordered the re-mapping;

he also had to order a third inspection when he learned from

CB&I that their contract permitted them to f abricate to ASME,

rather that AWS, standards. Brandt acknowledged that he had
,

been mistaken to o,rder the mapping under AWS standards and

that all the inspectors and supervisors involved were respon-

sible for it taking so long, not just Atchison.

.

Brandt also claims he concluded Atchison's ability as a liquid

penetrant inspec' tor was questionable because, when Brandt looked

at the welds ytt the 822 level whi.ch Atchison was supposed to
.

be inspecting, Brandt thought they had been ground or " flapped"

too much. One aspect of preparation of a weld for a liquid

. 1
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penetrant test where necessary is to grind the surface to remove

irregularities that migh.t interfere with the test. (See ASTM

(American Society of Testing and Materials) E 165, Section |

|

6.2 " Surface Conditioning Prior to Penetrant Inspection," cross
%

referenced in AWS Dl.l. However', one must be careful not to

grind the weld too much which can close over the discontinuities
for which one is testing (See ASTM Appen' ix A1.1.1.7)) Thered

would appear to be sorue fairly dif ficult lines to draw here,

yet Brandt claims he was able to conclude, .without further
,

Atchison,whohadjusthecentlybeen restedinvestication, that
,

and certified in Level II liquid penetrant examination, receiving

a composite score of 93.4, was tsing improper technique. frandt's

_

dismissal of all of At'chison's performance evaluations and

inspection certificates as overinflated for pay purposes is

not credible. It would call into question the good faith of

at least four other supervisors who signed these documents.)
,

-,

..

The parties vigorously dispute whether Atchison initiated and

filed NCR 296 or simply signed his name to an NCR which Brandt

ordered to be written. But Brandt knew that Atchison had initiated

the process which led to NCR 296. When Brandt went to look

at the pipe whip restraints he saw that some defects had been

marked with a black marker. Brandt asked Randy Smith by whom

{ -
.

and how the de f ec t.1 in CB&I welds, which were beyond his inspectors'

.- _ _ - - _ _ _ __ . _ _ . - - _ _ _ _ _ _-_ .- ___._. _
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'

scope of responsibility, had been identified. Smith told him
'

''that Atchison had been asked by a craft supervisor to look

at the pipe whip restraints before they were installed.

The reactions of Brandt, Tolson and Purdy to NCR 361 and the -

" pow wow" note do not seem logical. They all say they inter-

preted the note as an atteropt to use the NCR as leverage to
,

obtain a promotion. But the note was addressed to Randy Smith

who had already recommended Atchison for promotion and who
.,

himself had no authority to grant promotions. Randy Smith i

himselr oio not interpret the note as an attempt to obtain - ,

-
f

a promotion. If Atchison intended to use the NCR as leverage,

in order tc get his point across, he would have been de ending
,

- on the chance that Smith would send the note to Brandt, and

the'even more unlikely coincidence that Mike Foote would give-

Brandt the note, the NCR and the promotion recommendation together.

None of them ever asked Atchison what he meant by the note,
-,

! nor did they ask Smith What he thought Atchison was conveying
_ ,

by it. Brandt admitted that the evidence supporting his inter-

pretation of the note was so slim he did not include it as

'

a reason in his memo.~to Purdy transferring Atchison.

.

Both Brandt and. Puray gave varying, inconsistent explanations

of the written reasons given for , transferring and firing Atchi-
.

son in documents written on that day. The ALJ's finding that

these explan'ations are not credible is fully supported. Brandt's
, ,

|
.

,.e -m - - - , - , , - - - - ,,.,,.,n- ,,---,,,,------,---n, , , - . , - _,,,,,---,e--w,,,- ,,-ne, , --,e.--- n,en,- , ,
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- |memo to Purdy.said " Subject employee has been assigned respon-.

sibility of inspection of pipe whip restraint installation.

Subject employee has demonstrated a lack of ability in per forming

assigned task, in that he refuses to limit his scope of respon-
|

sibility to pipe whip restraints:and insists on getting involved -

in other areas outside his scope. Consequently, his services

are no longer re quired . " on its face, this memo appears to
,

base Brandt's action on Atchison's reporting of defects beyond

his inspection responsibility. (Since Atchison was told that

he should report such defects, this virtually amounts to an i

aamission that a motivating f actor in Branct''s action was Atenison's
'

f

protected activity.) At the hearing, however, Brandt said

what he meant by "getting involved in other areas outside his

scops" was that Atchison was wandering all around the plant,

talking a lot on the telephone, talking to other inspectors,

" stirring" them up, trying to help them find other jobs, and
,

generally not attenaing to his in,spection duties. Brandt's

| basis for this at ,the tiWe was flimsy at best. Brandt saw

Atchison in his office with other inspectors, saw him on the

telephone, overheard pieces of conversations in which others

said Atchison was sti'rring things up, and saw Atchison in various

locations around the plant for what Brandt thought was nonbusiness

j activity. Brand't could not see how Atchison would have the
|

| time to review the TUGCO training. manual vnen he was the only
;

t

pipe whip restraint installation inspectot. But if Atchison

; was the only such inspector, and, as he testified before the

.

e

--w-- ,g-e e-,w-vv,.-w ,c- , -r,. y. ,-y -,-.w,,-,,-,,,,.n,,-y,,..,.,,,,,,,,,.,,~,,g , y ,-,,.,,-7,,,,.,,_,_,,.,.,---gw,,,-,-.,-, , , , ,r_,e,,p w- 3,.,3r,.,w----
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NRC, he had from 8-13 crews' work to inspect, it would be under-
' ~

#
standable that he was in many different areas and that craf t

supervisors sometimes could not get inspections done right away.

Brandt never made any efforts to verify that Atchison was conducting

personal business during' working hours, or that his phone calls -

and. meetings with other inspectors were non-work-related.

No evidence was presented to corroborate Brandt's assertion' '

that Atchison was " stirring up" the other inspectors, and acting

as "placemen't officer" to find them other jobs.

. 4, ,

e

erandt attempted to interpret the language or nis roenio to incluce.
I

Atchison 's deficiencies as 'an inspector (perceivea by Brandt) .

Brandt claimed that " lack of ability in performing assigned

task" meant inability to perform visual inspections which Brandt

had' observed in connection with the "822 level" and NCR 296

'inc iden ts . Yet Brandt admitted that he would not have fired

Atchison.for the "822 level" nd NCR 296 incidents, though
,

he was leaning in that direction. Brandt claims that he could
,

( conclude on the basis of these incidents that Atchison was
'

.

incompetent. But,he would have been going contrary to the

judgment of Atchison's supervisor, who observed his work every

*

day, and the instructors who had given Atchison high marks

.

+

/ .

*

.

.

I

, _.. .- .- ..~,,---.-m. . , - , , , _ _ . _ . . . _ , - - _ . , , . ~ . _ . _ . . . , , , . . _ . , _ _ _ _ . , _ . . -
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on formal tesis which included practical application of knowledge

of testing procedures.
.

At different points in his testimony, Purdy gave different
'

reasons-as the basic reason for firing Atchison. At one point,

he said the reason was Atchison's refusal to limit the scope

of inspections; later he said it was poor technical proficiency.

Yet the only matter discussed on April 12 among Purdy, Tolson

and Brandt was the " pow wow" note. As the ALJ pointed out,

if Purdy were firing Atchison in part for incompetent perform-

ance, he could be expected to more carefully investigate Brandt's ,'

evaluation of Atchison. When Atchison worked in Purdy's group

before being transferred to Brandt's group, his supervisor,

Richard Ice, rated him as an efficient, very thorough inspector.
.

He had scored high in all his tests and been rated excellent

or outstanding by his supervisor under Brandt, Randy Smith.
,

j Indeed, Mike Foote, who was. Rdndy: Smith's supervisor and re-
s

| ported to Bran.dt, had gone to Purdy before April 12, 1982 to

{
. try to get Purdy to convince Brandt to promote Atchison. All

these facts support the ALJ 's conclusion that Purdy 's reasons

j for his inability to place Atchison in his group and discharging

Atchison were not ' credible and were pretextual. With respect
~

to Purdy's claimed inability to place Atchison after Brandt

transf erred h'im, Richard Ice testified that he had an outstanding

request for an additional inspe: tor and would have accepted

Atchison. Moreover, Purdy never explained why he could order

_
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Brandt to take Atchison originally, but could not stop Brandt '
-

from transferring Atchison back less than two months later. J'

Complainant therefore has proven that Brown & Root violated

42 U.S.C. 5851 when it transferred and fired him.

.

I cannot agree, however, with the ALJ's recommendation that

'

Atchison should be reinstated to his former position and that

Brown & Root 's actual knowledge of Atchison 's misrepresentations'

~

: about his background should not act as a cut-off date for back
|

pay. The ALJ emphasized that the warning on the application 4

form is conditional. Bw L, 2:: -f '5e ';__..m.' r" .._ ~__;
,

'
be cau se for . . . dismissal" en the application form only seems

intended to provide flexibility so that dismissal would not

be required in all cases for minor inconsistencies or misstatements.

Similarly, when asked what would happen to an employee who

f alsified his eaucation, Purdy's qualification of his response,

saying "the employee would pr.obably have.been terminated" only
'

indicates caution on his part not to make a blanket statement.g

Purdy's comment was that falsifying documents is "probably

'

the most significant deficiency" with which a quality control

inspector can be charged. Moreover, since this case involves
,

|

whether Atchison .should have' been reinstated since his discharge'
-

in 1982, or whether June 1982 should be a cut off date for:

back pay, Brown & Root 's personnel practices in 1980 are not
'

particularly relevant. More relevant is Purdy's uncontradicted"
!

| and unrebutted testimony that another employee was forced to
,

w- , . , , - - -, - , . - - - , - - , - , . - - - , - , - , . --o.,,, ,, , - - . , .- .e_,,,, ,r_,-+,-.,,n, -
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''

resign for. falsification of an application form shortly before

Atchison was-fired. In comparable situations, courts and- agencies

have upheld the discharge, or have refused to order the reinstatement

of, employees who have-falsified information about their background.

See Tube Turns, A Division of Chemetron Corp., 260 NLRB No.
-

82, March 1, 1982, 109 LRRM 1200; NLRB v. Huntington Hospital,

Inc., 550 F.2d 921 (4th Cir. 1977). Atchison's transgression

was not limited, as he suggests, to the act, " remote in time,"

of falsifying the application. He repeated the misrepresenta-

tion each time he was evaluated or certified for NDE testing
^

procedures, including the promotion recommendation which he

solicited from Randy Smith in April, 1982. In Chemetron Corp.,,'
_

supra, a very similar case in which an employee misrepresented

his background on his application and later forged cards to

show that he had taken certain courses, the NLRB held that

the employer was justified in firing him even though he was

a competent worker.
.

-,

s

The ALJ implies -that Brown & Root should be estopped from taking
1

action on Atchison's misrepresentation because it had in its!

possession since 1980 an unaltered copy of a response from

Tarrant County Jun'ior College showing that Atchison did not

| receive a degree. Brown & Root received this information in
i .
'

response to a' routine inquiry,'and there is no indication that

it was ever$rcen or consciously disregarded by management officials.

It seems clear that Brown & Root would have terminated Atchison

.

e

i

-,. .- .-. . _ - - - , - , . . _ _ - _ . . . . - . - - _ - _ - _ - - , _ _ _ _ _-
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as soon as they discovered his misrepresentat' ion even if he
~

A
had not engaged in protected activity. Filing a complaint

under the ERA, and even proof that the firing itself was improperly

motivated, should not insulate him from.other, legitimate,

management actions. Therefore, I do not think it would be '

appropriate, under my authority to order affirmative action

to abate a violation found (29 C.F.R. 24,. 6 (b) (2) ) , to require

reinstatement of an employee who repeatedly misrepresented
.

material facts about his background, or to order back pay.beyond

~ '

the date of discov'ery 6f the misrepresentation.
|

.

r. ,

Therefore, Brown & Root is ORDERED:

' ~ ~

1. To pay complainant Charles A. Atchison back pay from April

12,' 1982 to June 15, 1982, less interim earnings and all legal ,

deductions;

,.' -

| 2. To pay to complaina'nt's counsel, Kenneth J. Mighell, the

amount of S7,875.00 for fees and expenses.
.

3. To remove all reference to compl'ainant's April 12, 1982

t*

termination from'his personnel files.

],
[S4cretary/6fL(bory j j.

j , "' t yDated at Washington, D.C. , ,
" ''~19,83.June 10, . , , .g

~ x. !
/ [y' _ .-,_

( ,_

~ ,

.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
#''

Case Name: Charles A. Atchison v. Brown & Root,. Inc.

Case No: 82-BRA-9

Document: Decision and Final Order

This is to certify that copies of the foregoing document were
, N; /9/6sent to the persons listed below on vu._ ..

/
'

/ .

N' ue
// /

- Charles A. Atchison /
744 Timber Oaks /
Azle, TX 76020

'

Peter R. McClain, Esq.
Br6wn & hooc, inc. -

. ,

P.O. Box 3
Houston, TX 77001

'
:

Curtis L. Poer
Area Director
U.S. Department of Labor /ESA
819 Taylor Street
Room 7A12
Ft. Worth, TX 76102

|

l Vircinia Dean, Esq.
Office of the Solicitor .

I U.S. Department of Labor s t

| 555 Griffin Square Builddng
Suite 707 -

| Dallas, Texas 75202
|-

Kenneth J. Mighell, Esq.
| Cowles, Sorrells, Patterson

and Thompson
1800 Main Place
Dallas, TX 75250

Administrator -

Wage and Bour Division
Employment Standards Admin.
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210

-

i
'
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. RECEIVED -
^.IN THE UNITED STATES

COURT'OP APPEALS FOR | t,yp# b !h03 h- THE' FITI'N . CIRCUIT

_ _ _

D os,e m s LA.
w '

. BROWN 4. ROOT, INC.., i

Pe ti.ti oner, :
:

V. : PETITION FOR REVIEW
2

RAYMOND J. DONOVAN, :
SECRETARY'0F IABOR5 :

~

Respondent. : -

_ _ _ ___ 4
- -

.

Brown & Root, Inc., acting pursuant to Section -

f- i

210 ( :::) '1 ) of the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, as

amended, 42 U.S.C. 5 5851(c)(1), and Rule 15 of the Federal

Fules of Appellate Procedure, hereby petiti ons this

hon =rable court for revd ee of the Decision and Fina) Order

issued by the Secretary of Labor it. Atchison v. Brown-&

Ecet. Ine., 82-EKA-9, onC;un.e 10, 1983.
-

s
.

Respectfully Submitted,
l SROWN & ROOT, INC.

- ,

! r A

||J.JHv u.v__
Richard K. Walker

DEBEVOISE & LIBERMAN-

1200 Seventeenth Street, N.W.
,

| . Washington, D.C. 20036
(Tel'.: 202 857-9800) -

'

Attorneys for Petitioner. .. ..

,

|
-

*

I ' C
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- '- .O R'.A .N .D .U MM E M.
_

TO: Michael D. Spence

FROM:. Nicholas S. Reynolds
Richard K. Walker

.

DATE: Aucust 11, 1983
* 4

,

SUBJECT: Commencement of Appeal in the Atchison Case
_

.

- f

As we had planned, the Petition for Review (attached)
of the Secretary of Labor's decision in the Atchison case was
filed with the United States Court of Appeals for7e Fifth Cir-
cuit in New Orleans on Tuesday; Aucust *, the last day of the 60
day period allowed for filing su=h a petition. If Atchison doer.

. not cross-petition.by August 12, the issues before the court of
|- app,f als should be conf:ined to thosc- issues concerning points in
! !.he secretary's decision that we contend are erroneous.

The administrative record in the case must be prepared
and fiTed by "he Department of E. abor within 40 days after the
Secretarv is served with ocr Tetiition, and the record therefore
should he filed by the f'ourth week in September. Our initial

| brief in the appeal will be due 40 days thereafter, or by the
| first: week in November.

.

:

RKW ee

ec: R.J. Gary.
'

L.E. Fikari

+f'R. Loeie, Jr.. .

B . R. C1ehents
RSCEtVED

,.

D.N. Chapman
B . C. Schmidt

(with attachment) AUG 121983
Enclosure.

T. Rs LQCE. F -
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
_

.

This is to certify thct, on August 9, 1983, I served

copies of the foregoing Petition for Review by first class
mail, postage prepaid, on the persons listed below:

.

Charles.A. Atchison
744 Timber Oaks
Azle, TX 76020

Curt:is L. Poer
Area Director

~ '

U.'s. Department of Labor /ESA'

B19 Taylor Street
Room 7Al2 -

Ft. Worth, TX 76102 i

Virginia Dean, Esq.
Office of the Solicitor
'J. S'. Department of Labor
555 Griffin Square Building
Suite 707
Dallas, TX 75202

Fenneth J. .v.ighe11 Esq.
Cowles, Scrrells, Patterso:.

and Thoposon
1800 Main Placei

f .
Dal'1as, TX 75250

|

Administrator
Waoe and Ecur Division

,

| Employment Standards Admin.
|

200 constitution Avenue, N.W.
| Washington, D.C. 20210
\ .

|

.

|

/ .42.
-

-

,.-

i*

Fpederick J. pion, Esq.
.

_
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Dear Mr. Purdc:
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, . q ,- -. .g.1. . q. g.. g _,
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. ,w. .yg.7 .
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Tnis will notife you that the Wagt and liour Division of the U. S. Department 5

of ' abor hasdeceived'a complaint from Charles A. Atchison alleging discrimi- - O.
'

-:-

r.atore e=ol:"r.en: rractices in violation of the Energy Reorganization Act.-
'^

~

. Tnischarhewa.e received by our,effice on April,li 19S2. We have encloseL
a copy of the er:rplaint, a copy of Regulations, 29 CTR Part 24, and a copy -

of the per:inen: c-ction of the Act.

w ~ ' 2nr Act requires th'< Secretary of 1.aber to conduct an investigatier into the
~J'

~'

vielstient a; 1 e pt .i . This case has been assigned to Assistant Arc:: Director

J. . Echert'. J. For:=ar: whose first action wi33 be to try and achieve a mutually
.,.

.% M- p . cele f.et:Je n: through conciliation. s this is not ettninabie, t he.'

Ia. rer;;t ri.: tnr. nn nves:!gation be conducted ne senn as p ssib;e. 'eu;

ence rs ...,_n.u will bc given every cr.p:rtunity, te present any reirvsn:t. rie e.

f- - 'inicr=ati r -5 "idence te our repreter.:a::vt.
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Dear Mr. Atchison: ,

. .
Tnis villn.acknowled:c receipt of your cor plaint against Brown 6 F. cot, In.c . . *M,~ ; _.~. ._

.

- ..

-F~' h * allec,in;;%iolations- ef the Energy Reor;:anizatio . .*srt. " Your complaint war"- ~ ' ' ~

reccived .in this office en April 16, 1982.,.
..

_
. .

t.The / set recuires :ht Se/retary of 1.abcr to notify ths yerson name:' in the
.ce=plein: 1cf its filinr and to conduct an invecticati6n into tne a.;ege:; ~

d.

violatiens. arecuenti.f. we sre Drovidin;- bre - i ;oot. Inc. dth a c r--"
.

. . . . .. .

: f ye.:r c :: plain; anu, a visin o.,the..aage an . n: ur i.;vir; .: r. r esconsi r :.--.

3 U+1Cer !r.1F . .l a' . at .n aVC- eDClOS6 3 i: ce p ,'? .f !Me *Ortinint S&CtiCT41tiet
. .. . .. '

.

~

of thc Act, on :. cry c-i heruin: ions, 2 CFi' Fu rt 2- *r yc-r inf ormation.

**.. . *

"2__
.r.is case .r.a= r,eer ass,.:nec te Assistan: . ire.J _c.recter .-a : er; _:-crt an -

.". - et..
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n _ _ . . .
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first
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i U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR'

r -
EMPLOYMENT ST ANDARDS ADMINISTRATION ~ EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION FORM -

-

W AGE AND HOUR DIVblON

j Thn report is authorized by Section 11 of the Fair Labor Standards Act. While you are not required to respond. submission of -
'

i this information is necessary for the Division to schedule any compliance actie:r ,Your identity will be kept confidential u the
maximum extent possible under existing law.;

' - - ;_ . 1. PERSON SUBMITTING INFORMATION .a
A. Name: (Print firs: name, middle initial, and last name) | E. Date

I ya.-y . > .
- ., ,

I M855 C. Telepnone numuer.,

|
(Or k where puM:5-

,

, can de reaches! Mr
D. Accress: (Nurr.be:. Street, Apt. No.)

_

a v- . .

ICit3. Csenty. 5:.tv. ZIP Code)
u

g, s. . ,. . .- - ..-u
-- ~

.

2.. . .

,

, _ - ,,.t.. - -. , , ,

; E. Check one of inese bees
-iPresent emr c:.ee .* . Former emplovee R Other .

, - '
*-

a
of establ::hment sp.-uiv: ret mc. uriion, etc) .cf establishmen: ,

%'

2. EST ABLISHMENT INFORMATION
_

- N..:.e ci erta'ti:s hr:,en: e- .; , .j. j B. Te!epnone Nurrber _,

-ar.. - .c.-~.,., .
t

. r

. t,-n -

C. .Adc ecs of es:aM:shmer: t %mber. St reet)
.

.:

. . .

.

; .

,-

: Cr . Coun:y. 5:ee. zip Cocci
|1

. , i
*

y

.. . -
- - - -

. - -

E. Does :he 13:n. have Lt.,ncr - ,
- fc . Imn': :.n a

_

h> =.:e ner.N:: . e r; e... .es --

_. >-
c ' - .

If "Yer". name one c: t v. ., .. et :::rs"-
.

;
.

- .

',# - - . t/ - t
,

. . .

e.,:st . t:...:n a .e: ;Fev examp!c; school. fore. n ;i '. .< t. " . acc a t . r ne t tor e. w:.c' c ssa* ; -
.

|
..s ,

m c.r .; .un r . - .- foc! rr.2ne, construction. truckins . e::,

. .

_ _ ,

ja ".- P i + es:aStrnmi: - h;.3 Fe derti Govern t-r.: or federally ass:st--c con: atet, chect: tne a; propriae r,cner' !
..f

O.

T.;in:shed r oo. - _. r:: nisne- Semees .,,
-e n n.s cer.s::urucn I

f ;
9

[i. D. es es:m:shnier.: sh.y evecs to or receive woes ::c: o::ver 5:ee= ' i..

:
-

Yes ^Ne Don't know
.

,

+-. 4

~ 2. EMPLOY VENT INFORnTION
.

( C c .ciet e t. . E C. D. E. & F i4 pre sem u kmr entcyee e cc::In , e *: e+rce nse comple te F or.ly)8

r_
. er .cyc: t r . ry. ye :. , E. ;.te c: i t:- tr t . 8u

. .

! .s vt.o:
. .

* *
. .

-

'?ror:
. .,

|
-

1
*. . * t

.

Tc- ' '
I Menth Day Year

L. . . [ Ofstd: :s.. r. M. e present', .
1

. r

Give your job title and ce.=cribe briefly the kind of work you ct,i r-

' n .

, -

.
-

. |
,,

~

.e,- .- .,

-
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"4 g

L Ente in the toxer belaw the hours you usuallyD Method of payment
work each da. ard.cach week (less tsme off for

1,

f*|%
* me nis'

|S WTAL| u 'i 7 | 7 su-- .

per[ .5
- - # M T

|: ( pr e t e ) (Hours week. c onth, ete. a e
, ,

,

, - - - - . -,
,

,

,
,u_m .- ._ . - ,

. .
1 .,

. --

CIIECK THE APPROPRI ATE EVJX(ESi AND EXPLAIN BRIEFLY IN Ti!E SPACE BELO A in. c=.rimr.cnt practices snich| r

Iib ^ To:: believe vsolate the Wage and flour law s (If you need more spore use er. addittena* te.c - -t ;2.pe: and attach it tc. ten,a

' ' fenr. '
.

s

-

- Due;. not par the mtnsmum wage L P:scharged e r.piovea v .ae=e of wage garnish.
h. ,.|. '. - ment templain twelow)

. I po* > ne.* pay proper ove -time ] Excessive ceduction imm wagas because of wage
- ga mishmen* (exp; sin tw Ir*w'.

- ~1 Does not pay prevselang wage deter- anation for G Erroloys rninors unde e tr:tmun, age for 3ot
Federal (~ svernmeM c: fecer=11v es is cd con.rart

_

-- * / -

. %

Appicsimple date of 6!)egee t'ast?;t.:na.e r. [ Other teFP aLn beIOR'-

* 4

%

.

. . / -s .
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. .
.

..a
-- . . ~ .

|

|

e *%.

I z- . -

g..- - _ ; |
.

ge
*
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e .
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?
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(NOTE: If yo. thini et -ouisWe difficutt for i.s to toccer the esto,blishmht e -acee yee hvi . e:ve cirectier s or enoch w.w.)
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